


pate a igi 



Riga 
a ahs uae 



apie aie nee 
2 

2 

mer 

re 3 iw aS) 33 

Ly 
Eat a ee, 





{ a alt 
t 4 no ee Se aan ee i Bei * ee i 

ue i a hee itu oe s al 

i Te 1 ay ma Bal Daa " OAs gi er eas i ths: hw !| ay Mo nit Uy if 

wa a ve Hi Me . 
( i i tp f ae ie 

Monk nga 7H ee uf > a te a Pen dehs Bie: eh Wa ey ye te eNiey, 9 ie ihe it ie Pony: tm DOING at ie cain: tie H 4 geet) i a) " wa y yi Ap uae Tee ahi pe) ae nis shen coh u Mi ky rn alae wm 1 A hie i Mi Hig nike lt eis Aa Gan iy ve 1 ig L ati WO) my ra Wy, ed ava mt ; : : ; 
ea Paes i i i es) fo) 7 ae a vey ne ye in ony | ic ae ee aa 

ie ae Mh ue 7 HY ee i i ‘ ae Mi a, Ny i. ae bait a i. a a ae: ? Ne tesa " as es ie saa) ips a Bes % ele = i, a 
‘ Ve Py i - tii) Seu 

7 Be ey oe wy y pn a 
i, iain i i aN AN ee vat vi : ay ’ A iy : 

” hx we ra Pael ia ae Hu ne ie erie oy by bt ee Ae ian WE ie ‘isd roe Ae Mg eu 2 ae a uF : 
fr mi 5 i ie Me ree ia ih, Oe mY ct ha on 7 mite ta Bei - ig i 

Mh Hier nee ” Ve a t Lai a Aigo i get. 7: Pe, 7 7 - v i: a 4 oe Ne it i Noa inves oer ooh " ; oi aA a ge aa i a a 7 a viel i i aa he a f An har Hi be he a ~ ue ce . ies ae , ib ie Br a ok | he mE a ie ae Die hi ne on ne a oe ies ee in Dai) Kd A Me i Tait ‘aes Bien ee ey “i ie a nh a) , an ty Hh Oh nae ts , NG Ny a bes ‘i iy “ a “P is hoe ot ial by : et ny ve, i aan ry ’ in| 7 ae ie ¥ if ; 

1 ; f We rae ih dt dyn ee Mi i io in ae ey . f ay lithe es tn Ce ae a : , ik ae RT ye ite: a oe ne oe o i Hn 

é ite tt 
hi / at Ve Me Me a 

Ta 
Mi ihe ‘ vi ent! ON) M ' ; fi ne M Hh rs oy oh nmr wa a 

ie ahi! ny ’ nie a ee ie rea i) Age : i : i ane a i 
ait Ny i i We Mas wn a Wi He oat nt Hs Se ne tits ah’ A oe 

i al se Pita SDR vo ma he an cam 7 i 

Be Aue Ne Ay 4 i i: iy Kk ay) en Sn te va} i ae sia ei oa 7 ns Bo 1) i 
Ae neon as ai vi \ i wh i a iv oy nu ee Pye Ki hae Ni oie ral , 7 ie Pe. eS 

A i a a as i! vin Out i ay i } i a a ie a til uy mi et i, 1 a he *y Pa SA. Sines a 

” a ee aK ; i) (lal nat £; nh in sea q hy it re as ee A i Ee ye G " i, on fei ae Hi ni ay oy Wy a mera a im Pee : i ay ; ‘i “i 
Li aan tn i A Bae Di Mea ih! : a ¥ sh) An AH uu Mi i if 7 aie ie , 

a ap th Tie Da a mt ‘7 hi ns a (an iy " iy aa Vo | Neh f : | ae : a Sn, te a Di om Te aa P an he vey KG i WN ar mr 1H) rai i) ni hy a us 
nn iy Aah vay fe is My va i AN ai Pai =) ts i a, in 
eu ie tN a MN, vee nea yi ae 

i i Ai, Hen Ne mi jee a 
ait { Ny : Pie ah i is “ » ii wi se i’ oe ane ae 

bts ete fs Pe Ce OS oie Mie a bet, Si a ey a | aun + huee meee, woe he. a me a an Mtr ss 
, 7 

ane hoe) mee Pent f raat i ” ae heat) aM ‘a a Na ee it oi be on Ge : Ar i oa a p 
fea is on a : at , a 4 " r a mi ty et ie A 7 ae mS ae ea, y d Ve een ee cf +s ay - Rate, “e rt . oa Vi " a wa Oe nee i ve a ao By: ihe a Te Uh Cie a Be 2 e x its iy Tw i) Pviny i} Ma 7 Pe: wae a a 

uP aay : oe 1 4 a i ny iy Pa mt cae mane : Re | : a a of Sait ae eh A ae Cana cay i me - 
ee my a » 7 kita ce =, o int ij A a oF , fe aa oa oy ; a ‘ _ Hi Ml punts ; : 

ea : a flag? 

, Rit 
vs thr, 

i 

0 ATAU | in 
nn 

; : i hah 1 La 

; vg oo : ee aa 
i tah ae er A a Ha. a Kiel a0 a ee ae . a oe ® fa oy is 

ne 

ee eh ae ; h 

Bi ai ea 
| at by 

i j i 
ns « ; i il Dal Hi nin Al in a Nha ; : in HN iH i cas 

AD , ; ae Wala) ie We Ht A wR BH Mii eal ie ; P a ug 7 yi . 7 nae ae a, . a an a ry M4 ay CU Teta Wie u iy Pe on vi v ny male oe ah a My i, vei h Mi an yi nA a a) mince . in - Api a 
ch wg ea uy ey ACY t ey ia i ye an “i ; ue MA 

) i zn ; ; Pie JOA RN 1) hie cetih a ii ia a if hat i s fa ih ; ‘an a it a i: = a ‘ My ee iy mane aE i) Mi ny: : i ( 
en a) . i ee . is A | ie re My rh ‘i ae “te , a a t ae 7 Bie aero Run as Pen ies é 4 iy A ia ihe TN i ; a S07) 0) ee ‘ie ih nae Be a ins a fi il ae 1) ee i ae ro n a ie an in he na 5 a : ; 

a. sl, i) bi ‘ ee 4h ane i Ny ni eae He i a “a nN i mye ny an HN isi aa rh 
Gey: Ae ye i 7 ie wea } any i vi Ne MM “iwi ‘ ee ee ives + 

, 

vile 
ain ; ony Oe 

ny if ae 1 uh van i en ; 4 : Ak i - . va a ae Wf i i a i i a eS es i © sl bi i" A ey. " TPR ND RAN Nai M Ht Pe i fa as aa . ae a ie i fine ne : pi ae oe aD ‘ae r vis ny ae m ; i. hl ae k es a a a vi Wi Mi 1 i % i" vy Ha cay we i na a i ee oy } “ah ‘ ys, < in a a ih gi hele ., i” 

i we i ‘ 5 7 ad. te sa met 

ee. 

aye: 

a x 
ue i Ny 

- ag # in 
ae drut 

eT Dy ya LN et is ra 
i) bar Ad ne i 7 Mra nde a H ie i ae 

re f ) ua 7 i i. ae Haale 
i a ae Wa a 7 

vane “ ie a. hi, . oe i a 4 ee re i. ie raha 

a i: me | i : a “i mm iy 
a Epi h ee ie? 
No, a as iis) 
et Waa iy 

i; 
a) . om 

Can ae : | is 

ou ak 
jy MH 

be hi : rs. 
Vii? fi .. 



 CHECK-LIST 

HEMI DTERA ‘HETERPTER 

NORTH AMERICA, 

Pebble nk) PER: 

BROOKLYN ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY 

BROOKLYN, FEBRUARY 1886. 



av 
ae 

sin ' 

fed 
bat WL 

< 

i 
oy Vick Le Core Reeita,« Hf eit oe 5 es +e Oe 
Oe 

Pe, eet 
LASTS Pipes 

yr 

Wy 

i 

get ve Ayal tl 7 ain ; m en ACN 
pen hf f " Phy ans een a 

Ne Pyaly ‘ ar Pg Sa) 



Old JE Sa bis 

HEM DTERA eeopre 

NORTH AMERICA 

BROOKLYN ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY 

BROOKLYN, FEBRUARY 1886. 





eamek frst 
OF THE DESCRIBED 

Hemiptera, Heteroptera of North America. 

By P. R. UHLER, 

The present list comprehends, as far as our present knowledge ex- 

tends, a full list of the described species of North American Heteroptera. 

The collections of these insects are not as extensive in the United States 

as they are in Europe, and consequently it is difficult to obtain an ad- 

equate knowledge of the distribution of many species, upon which a cor- , 

rection of the synonymy greatly depends. Therefore, the introduction 

_ here of many so-called species rests solely upon the authority of the per- 

son who described them. Several of Mr. Say’s species still remain un- 

known, and many of those of Mr. Walker are not recognizable by the 

aid of his descriptions. Such species have generally been placed pro- 

visionally in genera to which they appear to belong. 

In the speedy completion of this list 1am deeply indebted to the 

ready pen of Miss Pearl Daniels. 

RAD DREVAA TIONS OF LOCALITIES. 

Atl. St. Atlantic States. N. Am. North America. 

Br. Am. Canada & British America. N. St. Northern States. 

Cal. California. S. St. Southern States. 

Col. Colorado. St. Dom. San Domingo. 

E. St. Eastern States. U.S. United States. 

Ind. Indiana, W. Ind. West Indies. 

Mex. Mexico. W. St. Western States. 

’ 



at | 
al%, 

“ate 
A 

ALS & 

Dtle4 
x Ls 



Sis ek ee 
ON Ih ah de 

flemiptera Heteroptera of forth America, 

GYMNOCERATA. 

ARTHROPTERIDAE. 

Chlaenocoris. 

I. caesus Germ. Mex. 

SCUTELLERIDAE. 

Tetyra Fab. 

2. bipunctata H. Schf. S. St. 

tristis Uhl. 

3. arcuata Hub. Mex. 

4. farcta Germ. Mex. 

gutlipes Walk. 

5. ? cassidoides Walk. W. Ind. 

6. ? delineatus Walk. W. Ind. 

Aulacostethus Uhl, 

7. marmoratus Say. S. St. 

8. simulans Uhl. S. St. 

Pachycoris Lat. 

g. torridus Scop. Mex. 

fabricti Germ. 

klugit Germ. 

linnaei Westw. 

Stallit Uhl. 

Schousboei Fab. 

decorata Perty. 

aeneiventris Voll. 

aquila H. Schf. 

10. fabricii Linn. W. Ind. 

nitens Westw. 

pumila Westw. 

angularis Germ. 

guttula H. Schf. 

11, wilsonii Uhl. W. Ind. 

12. dissociatus Uhl. Mex. 

Ascanius Stal. 

13. atomarius Germ. Mex. 

Orsilochus Stal. 

14. guttatus H. Schf. S. St. 

15. variabilis H. Schf. Mex. 

punctatissimus Dallas. 

complicatus Uhl. 

16. scurrilis Stal. Mex. 

Diolcus Mayr. 

17. variegatus H, Schf. W. Ind. 

18. irroratus Fab. W. Ind. 

nebulosa Pal, Beauy. 

hebraica Pal. Beauv. 

cordigera Pal. Beauy. 
Slavescens Westw. 

cordiger Mayr. 

19. boscii Fab, W. Ind. 

punctatissima Pal. Beauv. 

20, chrysorrhoeus Fub. S. St. 

viridipunctata Say. 

Dystus Stal. 

21. puberulus Stal. Mex. 



Tiridates Stal. 

22. mexicanus H. Schf. Mex. 

Alavicinetus H. Schf. 

23. rubro-cinctus H. Schf. Mex. 

Homaemus Dallas. 

24. grammicus Wolff. Atl. St. 

parcvulus Germ. 

aeneifrons Say. Atl. St. 

exilis A. Schf. 

26. proteus Stai. Mex. 

Ne on 

Sphyrocoris Mayr. 

27. punctellus Stal. Mex. 

28. obliquus Germ. W. Ind. 

29. elongatus Dist. Mex. 

Symphylus Dallas. 

° obliquus Guer, W, Ind. 

luminosus Germ. Mex. 

infamatus Uhl. Mex. 

deplanatus H, Sehf. Mex. 

knochii Germ. 

plagiatus Walk. 

modestus Dist, Mex. 

signoreti Dist. Mex. 

gibbosus Dist. Mex. 

2 G2 G2 wes GO moe 

G2 G2 Ys Ga NOU 

Camirus Stal. 

Zophoessa Dallas. 

38. porosus Germ. Atl. St. 

39. consocius Uhl. W. St. 

40. moestus Stal. Mex. 

41. socius Stal. Mex. 

42. conicus Germ. Mex. 

Acantholoma Stal. 

43. denticulata Stal. Atl. St. 

Phimodera Germ, 

44. torpida Walle. W. St. 

45. binotata Say. W, St. 

Eurygaster Lap. 

46. alternatus Say. U.S. 

nicoletensis Prov, 

Z HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

Augocoris Burm. 

47. gomesii Burm. Mex. 

gigas Westw. 

45. sexpunctatus Fab. W. Ind. 

illustris Fab. 

cretaceus Panz. 

pallida Pal. Beauy. 

beskii Burm. 

unicolor Burm. 

yomesii H. Schf. 

rugulosus H. Scht- 

49. ehrenbergii, Germ. Mex. 

50. poeyi Uhl. W. Ind. 

Odontoscelis Germ. 

51. catulus Uhl. W. Ind. 

CORIMELAENIDAE. 

Corimelaena White. 

52. atra Am. ef S. U.S. 

unicolor Germ. 

helopioides Wolff. 

nitiduloides Wolff. U.S. 

histeroides Say. 

54. caerulescens Stal. W. St. 

cyanea Uhl, 

eyaneo—nigra Walk. 

5. ciliata Uhl. W. St. 

6. anthracina Uhl. W. St. 

7 

un io) 

. lateralis Fab. U.S. 

58. extensa Uhl. W. St. 

59. pulicaria Germ. U.S. 

60. minuta Uhl. W. Ind. 

61. unicolor Pal. Beauv. S. St. 

62. marginella Dailas. Atl. St. 

63. tibialis Fab, W. St. 

64. nigra Dallas. Brit. Am. 

65. denudata Uhl. W. St. 

66. incerta Uhl. W. Ind. 

67. signatipennis Germ. Mex. 

68. Schulzii Fab. Mex. 

69. basalis Germ. W. Ind. 

70. ? albipennis Say. 

Cyrtaspis Stal. 

71. atratula Stal. Mex. 



HEMIPTERA HEVTEROVPYTERA OF NORTH AMERICA, 

PENTATOMOIDEA. 

CYDNIDAE. 

Scaptocoris Perty. 

72. terginus Schioedte. W. Ind. 

Cyrtomenus Am. et S. 

73. teter Spin. Mex. 

74. grossus Dallas. Mex. 

75. mirabilis Perty. S. St. 

mutabilis Perty, 

castaneus Am. et 5. 

obtusus Uhl. 

umbonatus Berg. 

Syllobus Sign. 

76. emarginatus Stal. Mex. 

Macroporus Uhl. 

77. repetitus Uhl. W. St. 

Homaloporus Uhl. 

78. congruus Uhl. W. St. 

79. pangaeiformis Sign. Mex. 

80, subtilisus Sign. Mex. 

Aethus Dallas. 

Si. testudinatus Uhl. W. St. 

82. conformis Uhl. W. St. 

83. impuncticollis Dist. Mex. 

84. hogenhoferi Sign. Mex. 

85. communis Uhl. S, St. 

86. politus Sign. W, St. 

87. indentatus Uhi. W. Ind. 

88. curvipes Dallas. W. Ind. 

39. ferrugineus Sign. Mex. 

go. compactus Uhl. S. St. 

gt. ? scitus Walk. St. Dom. 

Ectinopus Dallas. 

92. holomelas Burin. Mex. 

Cydnus Fab. 

93. obliquus Uhl. W. St. 

Microporus Uhl. 

94. testudinatus Uhl. W. St. 

95. Mexicanus Dist. Mex. 

Stenocoris Sign. 

96. longulus Dallas. WW. Ind. 

Pangaeus Stal. 

‘97. fortis Walk. Mex. 

5 

98. serripes Hope. W. Ind. 

gg. confusus Sign. Mex. 

100, discrepans Uhl. W. St. 

fol. rugifrons H, Sehf. S. St. 

102. Uhleri Sign. S. St. 

103. bilineatus Say. U.S. 

104. Spangbergi Sign. S. St. 

105. Sallei Sign. Mex. 

106. minimus Sign, Mex. 

107. piceatus Stal. Mex. 

Geotomus Muls, et Rey. 

108. spinolai Sign. W. Ind. 

109. semilevis Sign. Mex. 

Melanaethus Uhl. 

110, robustus Uhl. Atl. St. 

111. picinus Uhl. Atl. St. 

112. elongatus Uhl. W. St. 

113. crenatus Sign. Mex. 

114. Uhleri Sign. U. S. 

{15. punctatissimus Sign. Sitka. 

Amnestus Dallas. 

116. spinifrons Say. U.S. 

117. brunneus Sign.- Mex. 

118. pusillus Uhl. U.S. 

119. -pusio Stal. W. Ind, 

Lobonotus Uhl. 

120. anthracinus Uhl. S. St. 

Canthophorus Muls, et R ey. 

121. cinctus Pal. Beau. U.S. 

lygatus Say. 

albonotatus Dallas. 

-PENTATOMIDAE. 

ASOPINA. 

Stiretrus Lap. 

122. anchorago Fub. S. St, 

diana Fab, 

Jimbriata Say. 

pulchella Westw. 

variegatus H. Schf. 

violaceus Say. 

personatus Germ, 

123. crucifer Stal. Mex. 

124. caeruleus Dallas. Mex. 

=) 



4 HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA, 

125. flavipes Stal. Mex. Coryzorhaphis Spin. 

126. nigritarsis Stal. Mex. 149. cruciata Stal. Mex. 

127. quinquepunctatus Germ. St. D. 

128, ruficeps Dullas. Mex. Audinetia Ellenr. 

Oplomus Spm. 150. spinidens Fab. Mex. 

129. dichrous H. Schf. Mex. Canthecona Am, et S. 

rubropictus Voll. 151. chrysoptera H. Schf. W. Ind. 
rhodomelas H. Schf. ; 

130. annotatus Uhl. W. Ind. Mutyca Stal, 
131. pulcher Dallas. Mex. 152. phymatophora Pal. Beauv. W.1. 

nigripennis Dallas. grandis Dallas. 

132. mundus Stal. Mex. ; 

133. mutabilis Stal. Mex. Apateticus Dallas. 

134. proteus Stal. Mex. 153. halys Dallas. Mex. 

conspersus Walk. punctipennis H. Schf. 

135. distinctus Dist. Mex. 154. marginiventris Sfal. Mex. 
136. tripustulatus Fab. Mex. 

tibialis Fab. Podisus H. Schf. 

salamandra Burm. 155. cynicus Say. N. St. 
violaceus Dallas. grandis Dallas. 

Aavoguttatus Voll. 156. placidus Uhl. N. St. 
chrysomelas Walk. 157. serieventris Uhl. N. St. 
basalis Walk. 158. sagitta Fab. W. Ind. 

137. nigripennis Dallas. Mex. 159. fuscescens Dallas. Mex. 

1373. rutilus Dallas. Mex. 160, spinosus Dallas. U. S. 
biarcuatus Walk. 161. modestus Dallas. U. S. 

138. ventralis Dallas. Mex. 162. pallens Stal. W. St. 

Heteroscelis Lat. 163. bracteatus Fitch, N. St. 

139. lepida Stal. Mex. 164. congrex Stal. Mex. 

scutellaris Walk. Op ORS ie. Mos: 
: £ 166. thetis Stal. Mex. 

LEST 167. gundlachii Guer. W. Ind. 
140. confluens H. Sehf. S.W. St. 168. crocatus Uhl. W. St. 

141, virgatus Stal. Mex. 169. politus Uhl. N. St. 
142. circumcinctus Stal. W. St. 170, tinctus Dallas. Mex. 

marginatus Prov. 171. affinis Dist. Mex. 

143. splendidus Uhl. W. St. fuscescens Stal. 

144. exaptus Say. N. St. 172. mexicanus Dist. Mex. 

variegata Kirby. 173. invaria Walk. Mex. 

marginella Dallas. 174. acutissimus Stal. S. St. 

145. claudus Say, W. St. 175. cloelia Stal. Mex. 
Mineus Stal. 176. rubromaculatus Dist. Mex. 

146. bioculatus Fub. S. St. 177. monospilus Walk. Mex. 
strigipes H. Schf. 178. coloratus Walk. Mex. 

HEGRE INES) Clot Euthyrhynchus Dallas. 

147. ameri Stal. N.S F : EIS 47 ricanus Stal. N. St. 179, floridanus Linn. S. St. 

emarginata Say. 

trivittatus H. Sch. 

Zicrona Am. et S. 

148. cuprea Dallus. W. and N, St. 



HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

Tynacantha Dallas. 

180, pulchricornis Stal. Mex. 

Liotropis Uhl. 

181. humeralis Uhl. U.S. 

HALYDINA. 

Prionosoma Uhl. 

182, podopioides Uhl. W. St. . 

Podops Lap. 

183. dubius Pal. Beauv. W. Ind. 

184. cinctipes Say. U.S. 

Oncozygia Stal. 

185. clavicornis Stal. S. St. 

Brochymena Am. et S. 

186, arborea Say. Atl. St. 

erosa H. Schf. 

187. poeyi Guer. W. Ind. 

188. haedula Stal, Mex. 

189. myops Stal. S. St. 

quadripustulata H. Schf. 

190, quadripustulata Fub. U. S. 

serrata Pal. Beauv. 

pupillala H. Schf. 

gi. annulata Fab. Atl. St. 

serrata Wolff. 

192. obscura H. Schf. W. St. 

193. cariosa Stal. S. St. 

194. harrisii Uhl. S. St. 
195. carolinensis West. S. St. 

196. tenebrosa Walk. Mex. 

197. quadrinotata Prov. Br. Am. 

198. ? laticornis Say. U. S. 

CYRTOCORINA. 

Cyrtocoris White. 

199. trigonus (erm. Mex. 

DISCOCEPHALINA. 

Discocephala Lap. 

200. notulata Stal. Mex. 

201. clypeata Stal. Mex. 

202. marginella Stal. Mex. 

203. ? deficiens: Walk. Mex. 

204. ? inobtrusa Walk. Mex. 

Dinocoris Burm. 

205. obscurus Dallas. Mex. 

206. piceus Pal. Beauv. W. Ind, 

207. tripterus Fab. Mex, 

apicalis Erich. 

Coriplatus White. 

208. depressus White. W. Ind. 

Pelidnocoris Stal. 
209. Stalii Hagl. Mex. 

Empicoris Hahn. 

210. ramosus Walk. Mex. 

Alathetus Dallas. 

211. rufitarsis Dallas. W. Ind. 

PENTATOMINA. 

Macropygium Spin. 

212. reticulare Fab. Mex. 

Ochlerus Spin. 

213. marginatus Fab. Mex. 

214. guttipes Walk. 

Melanodermus Stal. 

215. tartareus Stal. 

Mecidea Stal. 

216. longula Stal. W. St. 

Aelia Fab. 

217. americana Dallas. N. St. 

Neottiglossa Kirby. 

218. undata Say. U.S. 
219. trilineata Kirby. N. St. 

220, sulcifrons Stal. S. St. 

221. cavifrons Stal. S, St. 

222, ? punctifer Walk. W. St. 

Cosmopepla Stal. 

223. carnifex Fab, U.S. 

224. decorata Hahn. S.W. St. .- 

225. conspicillaris Dallas. W. St. 

Oebalus Stal. 

226, pugnax Fab. U. S. 
227. insularis Stal. W. Ind. 

Mormidea Am. et 5. 
228. laevigata Dist. Mex. 



f HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

nN iS) \o . lugens Fab. U.S. 

collaris Dallas. Mex. 

albisignis Stal. W. Ind. 

° t 

2 
_ ¢ 

nN . angustata Stal. Mex. 

poecila Dallas. W. Ind. 

pictiventris Stal. W. Ind. 

notulata H. Schf. Mex. 

discoidea Dallas. Mex. 

. sordidula Stal. S. St. 

grisescens Stal. Mex. 

No ny ny NON 

N G2 G2 Gd 

SOON Go G2 

CO) ST SOONERS 

La) G2 Go Ne) . geographica Guer, W. Ind. 

240. cubrosa Dallas. W. Ind. 

241. hamulata Stal. Mex. 

242. tetra Walk. Mex. 

243. melanocantha Walk. W. Ind. 

244. ypsilon Linn. W. Ind. 

ypsilon-aeneus De Geer. 

Euchistus Dallas. 

245. verrucifer Stal. Mex. 

246, fissilis Uhl. U.S. 

247. servus Say. U.S. 

248. tristigmus Say. U.S. 

pyrrhocerus H. Scht. 

luridus Dallas. 

249. impictiventris Stal. S. St. 

250. variolarius Pal. Beauv. U.S. 

punctipes Say. 

ictericus H. Schf. 

sordidus H. Scht. 

251. ictericus Linn. U.S. 

252. rugifer Stal. Mex. 

253. bifibulus Pal. Beau. W. Ind. 

pallipes Dallas. 

254. crenator Fab. W. Ind. 

255. spurculus Stal. Mex. 

256. comptus Walk. Mex. 

257. biformis Stal. Mex. 

258. integer Stal. Mex. 

259. crassus Dallas. 5S. St. 

260, thoracicus Dallas. W. Ind. 

261. strenuus Stal. Mex. 

262. lineatus Walk. Mex. 

263. acuminatus Walk. Mex. 

264. reductus Walk. W. Ind. 

265. fasciatus Walk. Mex. 

266, biformis Walk. Mex. 

Berecynthus Stal. 

267. delirator Kab. Mex 

hastator Fab. 

erenatus Am. ct S. 

spiniceps H. Schf. 

rhododactylus Voll. 

Padaeus Stal. 

268, irroratus //. Schf. Mex. 

vidua Voll. 

269. trivittatus Sfu/. Mex. 

Proxys Spin. 

270. victor Hub. W. Ind. 

271. punctulatus Pal. Beaue. S. St. 

victor Wolff. 

tenebrosa Say. 

delirator Am. et S. 

brevispinus Guer. 

geniculata Stal. 

272. albo-punctatus Pal. B.S. St. 

victor H. Scht. 

Coenus Dallas. 

273. delius Say. U.S. 

aeruginosa Am. et S. 

tarsalis Dallas. 

punetalissinins Voll. 

Hymenarcys Am. ct 5. 

274. aequalis Say. U.S. 

dentatus H. Schf. 

boewura Dalias. 

275. reticulata Sta’, Mex. 

276. nervosa Say. U.S. 

pennsylvaniae Westw. 

perpunctata Am. et S. 

Menecles Stal. 

277. insertus Say. U.S. 

Lioderma Uhl. 

278. -senilis Say. U.S. 

grisea Dallas. 

oblonga Hope. 

279. belfragii Stal. U.S. 

280. saucia Say. S. St. 

281. viridicata Uhl. W. St. 

Hymen. viridicata Walk. 

282. ligata Stal. U.S. 

rufocinctus H. Schf. 

marginalis Walk. 

283. Uhleri Stal. Mex. 

284. sayi Stal. W. dt. 

285. congrua (hl, W. St. 



HEMIPTERA HETEROVTERA OF NORTH AMERICA, 

Pentatoma Auctor. 

286. ? marginalis Walk, Mex. 

287. ? cruenta Pal. Beauv. W. Ind. 

288. ? pantherina West. Hope. 5.51. 

289. ? ovalis Wesiw. W. Ind. 

? dubia Dailas Br. Am. 

291. ? obsoleta Dallas. W. Ind. 

? harrisii JWesti. S. St. 

Carpocoris hol. 

203- lynx Fw. W. St. 

Trichopepla Stal. 

294. semivittata Say. U.S. 

pilipes Dallas. 

295. atricornis Sfal. N. St. 

Peribalus Muls. 

296. limbolarius Stal. ING Si 

modestus Uhl. 

297. piceus Dallus. Br. Am. 

Holcostethus lich. 

298. abbreviatus Uhl. W. St. 

Thyanta Stal. 

299. perditor /ub. W. St. 

fascifera Pal. Beauv. 

collaris Westw. 

transversalis H. Schf. 

dimidiatus HH. Schf. 

audjunctor Walk. 

300. custator Hub. U.S. 

calcedta Say. 

301. pallido-virens Stal. Cal. 

302. taeniola Dallas. W. Ind. 

303. rugulosa Say. W. St. 

304. casta Sfal. Mex. 

Chlorocoris Spin. 

305. atrispmus Stal. Mex. 

306. rufispinus Stal. Mex. 

307. rubescens Walk. Mex. 

308. subrugosus Stal. Mex. 

309. distinctus Sign. Mex. 

310. irroratus Dist. Mex. 

Loxa Am. et d. 

311. flavicollis Dirwry. W. Ind. 

albicollis ab. 

viridis Pal. Beauv. 

vivescens Am. et S. 

312. nigridens Walk. St. Dom. 

Fecelia Stal. 

313. minor Voll. W. Ind. 

Murgantia Stal. 

314. histrionica Hahn. S. St. 

315. munda Stal. W. St. 

316. violascens Westw. W. Ind. 

concinna Dallas. 

317. ? placens Walk. N. Am. 

318. 2? angularis Walk. St. Dom. 

Arocera Spin. 

1g. melanopyga Stal. Mex. 

20. rufonotata Stal. Mex. 

321. splendens Blanch. W. Ind. 

principalis Stal. 

322. affinis Dist, Mex. 

Runibia Stal. 

323. perspicua Fab. W. Ind. 

324. proxima Dallas. W. Ind. 

Vulsirea Spin. 

325. insignis Blanch. Mex. 

cinctus H. Schf. 

liturata Dallas. 

326. variegata Drury. W. Ind. 

validus Drury. 

tarandus Fab. 

327. violacea Fub. W. Ind. 

abdominalis Westw. 

328. transducta Walk. Mex. 

329. lativentris Walk. Mex. 

Pharypia Stal. 

330. pulchella Drury. Mex. 

coneentricus Burm. 

formosa Dallas. 

31. nitidiventris Stal. Mex. 

332. fasciata Hagl. Mex. 

Nezara Am. et 5. 

333- stictica Dallas Mex. 

334. viridula Linn. 5. St. W. Ind. 

smaragdula Fab. 

approximata Reiche et Fairm. 

prasina Muls. 

spirans Fab. 

viridissimus Wolff. 

unicolor Westw. 



335: 

HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

subsericea Westw. 

leei Westw. 

tripunctigera Westw. 

provima Westw. 

chinensis Westw. 

chloris Westw. 

propinqua Westw. 

plicaticollis Luc. 

torquatus Fab. 

flavicoliis Luc. 

flawicornis Pal. Beauv. 

hemichlors Germ. 

orbus Stal. 

pennsylvanica De Geer. U.S. 

abrupta Say. 

parnisus Dallas. 

336. “hilaris Say. U.S. 

337° 

338. 

339- 

340. 

341. 

sarpinus Dallas. 

marginata Pal. Beauv. W.Ind. 

spirans Dallas. 

jurgiosa Stal. 

sparnius Dallas. W. Ind. 

? imbuta Walk. Mex. 

? aggressor Walk. W. Ind. 

? inopinatus Walk. W. Ind. 

Banasa Stal. © 

342. 

343- 
344- 
345- 
340. 
347: 
348. 

dimidiata Say. U.S. 

catinus Dallas. 

packardii Stal. 5. St. 
sordida Uhl. S. St. 

euchlora Stal. S. St. 

calva Say. U.S. 
imbuta Walk. Mex. 

varians Stal. Mex. 

Piezodorus Fieb. 

349. 
350. 

guildinii Westw. W, Ind. 
herbaceus Stal. Mex. 

Phineus Stal. 

351. fusco-punctatus Stal. Mex. 

Modicia Stal. 

352. sexlineata Stal. W. Ind. 

Taurocerus Am. et S. 

353: 
354- 
355: 

archilles Stal. Mex. 

hector Stal. Mex. 

edessoides Spin. Mex. 

Arvelius Spin. 

350. albopunctatus De Geer. W. Ind. 

gladiator Fab. 

leucostictus Gmel. 

luteicornis Westw. 

Pharnus Stal. 

357: 
358. 

inconspicuus H. Schf. W. Ind. 

variegatus (fuer. W. Ind. 

Brachystethus Lap. 

359: rubromaculatus Dallas. Mex. 

sexmaculatus H. Schf. 

Peromatus Am. et S. 

360. robustus Hagl. Mex. 
361. truncatus Dist. Mex. 

Edessa Fab. 

362. 

363. 
364. 

365. 
366. 

367. 
368. 

369. 
370. 

2 Tie 

B72. 

373: 

374- 

375- 
376. 

377: 
378. 

laticornis Stal, Mex. 

taurina Stal. Mex. 

arabs Linn. Mex. 

antilope Fab. 

arietina Stal. Mex. 

haedina Stal. Mex. 

olivacea Stal. Mex. 

nigricornis Stal. Mex. 

reticulata Dallas. Mex. 

nigrispina Dallas. Mex. 

bonasia Stal. Mex. 

junix Stal. Mex. 

vinula Stal. Mex. 

rixosa Stal. Mex. 

puncticornis Slal. Mex. 

patricia Stal. Mex. 

lineigera Stal. Mex. 

rufo-marginata De Geer. Mex. 

eruentus Fab. 

JSurcaia Pal. Beauv. 

discolor Dallas. 

marginalis Dallas. 

albomarginatus Stal. 

flavomarginatus Stal. 
flavovirens Stal. 

. meditabunda Fub. W. Ind. 

glaucescens Fab. 

. bifida Say. S. St. 

albirenis H. Schf. 

cornuta Guer. 

. conspersa Stal. Mex. 

. puncticornis Stal. Mex. 
. mexicana Stal. Mex. 

—— ee 

| 
| 



HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. Q 

384. punctiventris Stal. Mex. 
385. praecellens Stal. Mex. 

386. jurgiosa Stal. Mex. 

387. lepida Stal. Mex. 

388. pudica Stal. Mex. 

389. pudibunda Stal. Mex. 

390. costalis Sial. Mex. 

391. jugata Hope. Mex. 

392. Montezuma Dist. Mex. 

393. Lindstrémi Dist. Mex. 

394. trifurca Walk. Mex. 

395. collaris Dallas. Mex. 

396. cordifera Walk. Mex. 

397. sigillata Walk. Mex. 

398. Petersii Dist. Mex. 

399. abdominalis Hrichs. Mex. 

400. privata Walk. Mex. 

4o1. lineosa Walk. Mex. 

402. euchroma Walk. Mex. 

403. nigromarginata Dist. W. Ind. 

Olbia Stal. 

404. caprina Stal. Mex. 

ACANTHOSOMINA. 

Acanthosoma Curt. 

405. cruciata Say. N. St. 

406. affinis Westw. Br. Am. 

407. borealis Westw. Br. Am. 

408. lateralis Say. N. St. 

409. nebulosa Wirby. N. St. 

TESSARATOMINA. 

Piezosternum Am. et S. 

410. subulatum Thunb. W. Ind. 

vacca Fab. 

gazella Fab. 

mucronata Pal. Beauv. 

Pantochlora Stal. 

411. vivida Stal. Mex: 

DINIDORINA. 

Dinidor Lat. 

412. rufocinctus Stal. Mex. 

COREOIDEA. 

COREIDAE. 

SPARTOCERINA. 

Spartocera Lap. 

413. lampyroides Walk. Mex. 

414. batatas Hub. W. Ind. 

gigas Fab. 

intermedius H. Schf. 

5. fusca Thunb. W. Ind. 

moestus Fab. 

geniculatus Burm. 

serrulatus H. Schf. 

lateritius Westw. 

affinis Westw. 

416. diffusa Say. S. St. 

cinnamomeus Hahn. 

417. dorsalis White. Mex. 

Eubule Stal. 

418. scutellata Westw. Mex. 

— 4 

Sephina Am. et S. 

419. maculata Dallas. W. Ind. 

420. Gundlachii Guer. W. Ind. 

421. vinula Stal. Mex. 

422. limbata Stal. Mex. 

423. atra Walk. Mex. 

CHARIESTERINA. 

Chariesterus Lap. 

424. antennator Fab. U.S. 

dubius Say. 

moestus H. Schf. 

425. albiventris Burm. Mex. 

426, moestus Burm. Mex. 

427. gracilicornis Stal. W. Ind. 

Plapigus Stal. 

428. circumcinctus Stal. Mex. 

Staluptius Stal. 

429. marginalis Burm. Mex. 

MEROCORINA. 

Flavius Stal. 

430. lineaticornis Stal. Mex, 

431. pinguis Stal. Mex. 

Hirilcus Stal. 

432. alternatus Dallas. Mex. 



| fe) HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA, 

433. collaris Walk. Mex. 

Lycambes Stal. 

434. triangulus Spin. W. Ind. 

435. affinis Guer. W. Ind. 

436. varicolor Stal. Mex. 

Corynocoris Mayr. 

437. typhaeus Fab. U.S. 

acridioides Fab. 
rugosus Am. et S. 

438. distinctus Dallas. U-S- 

MICTINA. 

Pachylis St. Farg. et S. 

439. hector Stal. Mex. 
440. gizas Burm. Ariz. 

441. acutangulus Stal. Mex. 

Melucha Am. et 5. 

442. phyllocnemis Burm. Mex. 

Mozena Am. et S. 

443. brunnicornis H. Schf. Mex. 
spinicrus Am. et S. 

444. nestor Stal. Mex. 

445. scrupulosa Stal. Mex. 

446. lineolata H. Schf. Mex. 

447. lunata Burm. W. St- 

448. affinis Dallas. Mex. 

449. lurida Dallas. Mex. 

450. ventralis Mayr. Mex. 

451. lutea H. Schf. Mex. 

Capaneus Stal. 

452. multispinus Stal. Mex. 

453. achilles Stal. Mex. 

454. auriculatus Stal. Mex. 

455. rubronotatus Stal. Mex. 

456. vates Stal. Mex. 
457. tetricus Stal. Mex. 

458. odiosus Stal. Mex. 

459. spurcus Stal. Mex. 

460. ? incubitor Fab. S. St. 

Archimerus Burm. 

461. calearator Fub. U.S. 

alternatus Say. 

squalus Burm. 
albonotatus Am. et S. 

rubiginosus H, Schf. 

muticus H. Schf. 

462. squalus H. Schf. Mex. 

463. scutellaris Stal. Mex. 

464. dolosus Walk. Mex. 

465. maculifer Walk. Mex. 
466. guttiventris Walk. Mex. 

467. indecorus Walk. Mex. 

468. acutiusculus Walk. Mex. 

469. muticus Walk. Mex. 

Mamurius Stal. 

470. mopsus Stal. Mex. 

Nematopus Lat. 

471. lepidus Stal. Mex. 

472. nigro-annulatus Stal. Mex. 

Sagotylus Mayr. 

473. confluentus Say. W. St. 

triguitatus H. Schf. 

Machtima Am, et 5. 

474. mexicana Stal. Mex. 

Acanthocerus Pal. Beauv. 

475. crucifer Pal. Beauv. W. Ind. 

cruciger Tigny. ' 

devotus H. Schf. 

476. lobatus Burm. W. Ind. 

477. tuberculatus H. Schf. W. Ind. 

Euthoctha Mayr. 

478. galeator Fab. U.S. 

tibialis H. Schf, 

ACANTHOCEPHALINA. 

Acanthocephala Lap. 

479. declivis Say. S. St. 
480. alata Burm. Mex. 

Metapodius Westw. 

481, femoratus Fab. S. St. 

nasulus Say. 

obscurus Westw. 

482. granulosus Dallas. W. St. 

alatus H. Schf. 

Thomasiti Uhl. 

483. terminalis Dallas. U.S. 

484. luctuosus Stal. Mex. 

485. ? constricta Walk. W. Ind. 

Stenoscelidea Westw. 

486. aenescens Stal. Mex. 



HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

COREINA. 

ANISOSCELARIA. 

Chondrocera Lap. 

487. laticornis Lap. W. Ind. 

unicolor Guer. 

Anisoscelis Lat. 

488. alipes Guer. Mex. 

489. hymeniphera Westw. Mex. 

490. affinis Westw. Mex. 

Leptoglossus Guer. 

491. phyllopus Linn. S. St. 

albicinctus Say. 

confusa Dallas. 
492. balteatus Linn. W. Ind- 

auctus Fab. 
fasciatus H. Schf. 

thoracicus Guer. 

Schaefferi Mayr. 

493. zonatus Dallas. Mex. 

494. stigma Herbst. W. Ind. 

scriptus Hahn. 

indocta Westw. 

serrulatus H. Schf. 

minor Dallas, 

scriptus Mayr. 

495. oppositus Say. U.S. 

tibialis H. Schf. 

496. cinctus H. Schf. Mex. 

497. lineosus Stal. Mex. 
498. gonagra Fab. W. Ind. 

grallator Hbst. 

antica H. Schf. 

499. corculus Say. S. St. 

excellens Mayr. 

Narnia Stal. 

500. femorata Stal. W. St. 

501. pallidicornis Stal. W. St. 

Pthia Stal. 

502. lunata Hub. W. Ind. 

rubropicta Westw. 

fastuosus H, Schf. 

503. picta Drury. W. Ind. 

ciliatus Fab. 

leprosus Fab. 

candelabrum Goetze. 

crenulatus Fab, 

dispar Fab. 

divisus H. Schf- 

pulverulentus H. Scht. 

obscura Dallas. 

annulipes Guer. 

504. splendida Uhl. W. Ind. 

Amblyomia Stal. 

505. bifasciata Stal. W. St. 

COREARIA. 

Madura Stal. 

506, perfida Stal. Mex. 

Chelinidea Uhl. 

507. vittigera Uhl. W. St. 

508. tabulata Burm. Mex. 

Sethenira Spin. 

509. ferruginea Stal. W. Ind. 

Acidomeria Stal. 

510. rustica Stal. Mex. 

Margus Dallas. 

511. inconspicuus H. Schf. W. St. 

512. inornatus Stal. Mex. 

513. obscurator Hub, Mex. 

Namacus Am. et S. 

514. annulicornis Stal. Mex. 

Catorhintha Stal. 

515. guttula Fab. S. St. 

dorsiger Westw. 

dorsigera Dallas. 

516. mendica Stal. Tex. 

517. selector Stal. Mex. 

518. texana Stal. Tex. 

Ficana Stal. 

519. apicalis Dallas. W. St. 

Cimolus Stal. 

520. vitticeps Stal. Mex. 

521. obscurus Stai. S. St. 

Anasa Am. et S. 

522. tristis De Geer. U.S. 

moestus Gimel. 

rugator Fab. 

destructor Hahn. 

ordinatus Say. 

523. Uhleri Stal. W. St. 
524. Andresii Guer. W. Ind. 

lugens Stal. 

525. bellator Hub. W. Ind. 

puncticornis H. Schf. 



T HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA-~ 

526. scorbutica Fub. W. Ind. 

nebulosus Pal. Beauv. 

moesta Dallas. 

spiniceps Stal. 

527. armigera Say. S. St- 

terminalis Dallas. 

. notatipennis Stal. Mex. 

. litigiosa Stal. Mex. 

. maculipes Stal. Mex. 

. conspersa Stal. Mex. 

. ruficornis Stal. Mex. 

. capaneodes Stal. Mex. 

. costalis Stal. Mex. 

. impictipes Stal. Mex. 

. nigripes Stal. Mex. 

. denticulata Stal. Mex. 

. acutangula Stal. W. Ind. 

. obliqua Uhl. W. St. 

540. subobscura Dist. Mex. 

541. mucronata Dist. Mex. 

a= O”]}O OC 

IWW ov WN 

to 

5 2 WW 

mMMmmmOnnnnn un ur 

C2 ws W a 

2 

ioe) 

won au f mn 

Zicca Am. et 5. 

542. taeniola Dallas. W. Ind. 

Collatia Stal. 

543. emarginata Stal. Mex. 

Nirovecus Stal. 

544. claviger Stal. Mex. 

Cebrenis Stal. 

545. centrolineata Westw. Mex. 

546. robusta Stal. Mex. 

Hypselonotus Hahn. 

547. punctiventris Stal. W. St. 
548. lineatus Stal. Mex. 

549. fulvus De Geer. Mex. 

striatulus Fab. 

venosus Fab. 

dimidiatus Hahn. 

550. concinnus Dallas, Mex. 

551. interruptus Hahn. Mex. 

552. propinquus Walk. Mex. 

553. armatus Walk. Mex. 

Sphictyrtus Stal. 

554. pretiosus Stal. Mex. 

555. Whitei Guer. W. Ind. 

Paryphes Burm. 

556. rufoscutellatus Gray. Mex. 

557. imperialis Stal. Mex. 

DISCOGASTRARIA. 

Savius Stal. 

558. dilectus Stal. Mex. 

559- jurgiosus Stal. Mex- 

ALYDINA. 

Hyalymenus Am. et S. 

560. tarsatus Hab. Mex. 

diversipes Westw. 

affinis Westw. 

sinuatus H. Schf. 

recurvus TH. Schf. 

pallens Dallas. 

pectoralis Stal. 

atratus Fab. 

obscurus Westw. 

561. longispinus Stal. W. Ind. 

sinuatus Guer. 

Tollius Stal. 

562. curtulus Stal. W. St. 

Alydus Fab. 

563. calcaratus Fab. N. St. 

564. eurinus Say. U.S. 

ater Dallas. 

565. pilosulus H. Schf, U.S. 

566. quinquespinosus Say. U.S. 

cruentus H. Schf. 

567. pallescens Stal. W. Ind. 

568. notatipennis Stal. Mex. 

569. Pluto Uhl. W. St. 

570. rufipes Westw. 

Stachyocnemus Stal. 

571. apicalis Dallas. 5S. St. 

Protenor Stal. 

572. Belfragei Hagl. U.S. 

Quebecensis Prov. 

Darmistus Stal. 

573. subvittatus Stal. S. St. 

LEPTOCORISARIA. 

Lyrnessus Stal. 

574. geniculatus Guer. W. Ind. 

tibialis Stal. 
Alavicosta Costa. _ 



HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

Leptocorisa Lat. 

575. filiformis Aub. W. Ind. 

linearis Lap. 

Surcifera Westw. 

tipuloides Dallas. 

576. tipuloides De Geer. 5S. St. 

PSEUDOPHLOEINA.’ 

Dasycoris Dallas. 

577. nigricornis Stal. Mex. 

Ceraleptus Costa. 

578. americanus Stal. W. St. 

Scolopocerus Uhl. 

579. secundarius Uhl. W. St. 

580. Uhleri Dist. Mex. 

BERYTIDAE. 

Neides Lat, 

581. muticus Say. N. St. 

gracilipes Stal. 

decurvatus Uhl. 

Jalysus Stal, 

582. spinosus Say. U.S. 

trispinosus Westw. 

Acantholaena Uhl. 

583. annulata Uhl. W. Ind. 

Parajalysus Dist. 

584. spinosus Dist. Mex. 

RHOPALINA. 

Harmostes Burm. 

585. serratus Fub. W. Ind. 

gravidator Fab. 

perpunctatus Dallas. 

586. nebulosus Stal. Mex. 

587. reflexulus Stal. W. St. 

costalis H. Scht. 

virescens Dallas. 

588. fraterculus Say. S, St. 
589. dorsalis Burm. Mex. 

590. formosus Dist, Mex. 

591. bicolor Dist. Mex. 

592, propinquus Dist, Mex. 

593. ? obliquus Say. U.S. 

Aufeius Stal. 

594. impressicollis Stal. W. St. 

Corizus Fall, 

595. hyalinus Hub. W. St. 

viridicatus Uhl, 

truncatus Fieb. 

596. pictipes Stal. Mex. 

mexicanus Sign. 

proximus Sign. 

nebulosus Sign, 

597. ventralis Sign. Mex. 

598. punctiventris Dallas. W. St. 
borealis Uhl. 

599. Bohemani Sign. S. St. 

600. scutatus Stal. W. St. 

jactatus Sign. 

601. lateralis Say. U.S, 

602. punctipennis Dallas. U.S. 

603. novae-boracensis Sign. N. St. 

604. nigristernum Sign. U.S. 

605. punctatus Sign. Mex. 

Leptocoris Hahn. 

606. trivittatus Say. W. St. 

Jadera Stal. 

607. lateralis Stal. Mex. 

608. haematoloma H. Sehf. W. St. 

609. sanguinolenta Fub. W. Ind. 

eruentus Fab. 

coturnix Burm, 

bicolor Westw. 

cinerea Am. et S. 

610. aeola Dallas. W. St. 

LYGAEIDAE. 

NYSIINA. 

ORSILLARIA. 

Nysius Dallas. 

611. thymi Wolf. Br. Am. 

ericae Schill. 

612, angustatus Uhl. U.S. 

destructor Riley. 

raphanus Howard. 

613. jamaicensis Dallas. W. Ind. 

614. basalis Dallas. W. Ind. 

615. scutellatus Dailas. W. Ind. 

616. groenlandicus Zett. Br. Am. 

617. longiceps Stal. W. St. 

618. californicus Stal. Mex. 



14 HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

> 61g. spurcus Sial. Mex, 641. fuliginosus Say. W. St. 

620, Saint-cyri Prov. Br. Am. niger Dallas. 

lateralis Fieb. 
i is Uhl. 

oeoacts/Uh 642. limbatus Stal. U.S. 
621. producta UAl. U.S. 643. tristis Stal. W. St. 

Belonochilus Uhl. 644. piceus Suy. W. St. 

622. numenius Say. U.S. 645. bullatus Say. W. St. 
646, griseus Dallas. N. St. 

Orsillus Dallas. 647. borealis Dallas. N. St. 

623. scolopax Say. U.S. 648. lividipennis Stal. Mex. 

as ears PACHYGRONTHINA. 
Ischnorhynchus Fieb. 

624. didymus Zett. U.S. 
geminalus Say. 

Phlegyas Stal. 

649. annulicrus Stal. 

franciscanus Stal. Oedancala Am. et S. 

resedae Panz. 650. cubana Stal. W. Ind. 

Ninus Stal. 651. dorsalis Say. U.S, 

bee dorsilinea Am. et S. 
t. W. Ind. 

SB) RUINS i 652. crassimana Fab. S. St. 

Es Sa: Pachygrontha Germ. 
riaci is Stal. W. St. 

SSO, (OERONIST OE eu 653. oedancalodes Stal. Mex. 

Cymus Hahn. 

627. luridus Stal. U.S. Be RS 
628, angustatus Stal. U.S. Crophius Stal. 

629. breviceps Stal. S. St. 654. disconotus Say. U.S. 

Cymodema Spin. 655. Bohemani Stal. W. St. 

630. tabida Spin. W. St. MYODOCHINA. 

BLISSINA. Clerada Sign. 

Ischnodemus Fieb. 656. apicicornis Sign. W. Ind. 

631. Sallei Sign. Mex. 

632. falicus Say. U.S. 

633. longus Walk. Mex. 

Ligyrocoris Stal. 

657. multispinus Stal, Mex. 

658. sylvestris Linn. U.S. 
Blissus Burm. diffusus Uhl. 

634. leucopterus Say. W. St. ~ contractus Say. 
659. litigiosus Stal. Mex. 

GEO 660. balteatus Stal. Mex. 

Ninyas Dist. 661. constrictus Say. U.S. 

635. Strabo Dist. Mex. abdominalis Guer. 

_ Geocoris Fall. Pe b 

636, decoratus Uhl. W. St. Myodocha Lat. 

637. Scudderi Stal. 5, St. 662. longicollis Stal. Mex. 

638. punctipes Say. S. St. 663. giraffa Stal. Mex. 

luniger Fieb. 664. serripes Oliv. U.S. 

639. pallens Stal. W. St. petiolata Say. 
640. discopterus Stal. W. St. raptor Kirby. 



HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 15 

Heraeus Stal. 

665. triguttatus Guer. W. Ind. 

666. plebejus Stal. U.S. 

667. insignis Uhl. U.S. 

Pamera Say. 

668. longula Dallas. S. St. 

669. parvula Dallus. S. St. 

Amyoti Guer. 

vinulus Stal. 

670. curvipes Stal. S. St. 

671. bilobata Say. S. St. 
scutellatus Dallas. 

Servillei Guer. 

ochrocerus Stal. 

672. setosa Stal. S. St. 

673. nitidicollis Stal. S. St. 

674. basalis Dallas. U.S. 

675. vicina Dallas. U.S. 

676. vincta Say. S. St. 

677. Dallasi Dist. Mex. 

Ozophora Uhl. 

678. picturata Uhl. S. St. 
679. Burmeisteri Guer. W. Ind. 

Pseudopamera Dist. 

680. Auriyiliana Dist. Mex. 

Ptochiomera Say. 

681. fuscicornis Stal. S. St. 

682. nodosa Say, U.S. 
clavatus Dallas. 

683. minima Guer. S. St. 
684. oblonga Stal. Mex. 

685. puberula Stal. S. St. 
686. Dohrnii Guer. W. Ind. 

Pterotmetus Am. et 5. 

687. stenoides Guer. W. Ind. 

Cnemodus H. Schf. 

688. mavortius Say. U.S. 

brevipennis H. Schf. 

Carpilis Stal. 

689. ferruginea Stal. W. St. 

Pamphantus Stal. 

690. elegantulus Stal. 5. St. 

Tempyra Stal. 
691. biguttula Stal. S. St. 

Trapezonotus Fieb. 

692. nebulosus Full. U.S. 

fallax Say. 

693. rufipes Stal. U.S. 

Emblethis Fieb. 

694. arenarius Linn. U.S. 

Peritrechus Fieb, 

695. fraternus Uhl. U.S. 

Trapezus Dist. 

696. apicatus Dist. Mex. 

Rhyparochromus Auct. 

697. punctatus Prov. Br. Am. 

Gonianotus Fieb. 

698. marginepunctatus Wolf. U.S. 

Eremocoris Fieb. 

699. ferus Say. U.S. 
borealis Dallas. 

Microtoma Lap. 

700. carbonaria Rossi. E. St. 

Megalonotus Fieb. 

yor. unus Say. U.S. 
702. sodalicius Uhl. W. St. 

Thaumastopus Fieb. 

703. ? alacris Walk. U.S. 

Cistalia Stal. 

704. Signoretii Guer. S. St. 

Cryphula Stal. 

705. parallelogramma Sial. 5. St. 

HETEROGASTRINA. 

Phygadicus Fieb. 

706. Behrensii Uhl. W. St. 

Peliopelta Uhl. 

Helonotus Uhl. preoc. 

707. abbreviata Uhl. U.S. 

LYGAEINA. 

Acroleucus Stal, 

708. brevicollis Stal. Mex. 

70g. tullus Slal. Mex. 



16 HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA, 

Melanocoryphus Stal. 

710. pusio Stal. S. St. 

711. obscuripennis Stal. S. St. 

712. nigrinervis Stal. Mex. 

713. bicrucis Say. U.S. 

Jflavomarginellus Stal. 

rubescens Stal. 

bitransversus Sign. 

714. nigriguttulus Stal. Mex. 

715. facetus Say. S. St. 

716. circumlitus Stal. Mex. 

717. rubriger Stal. Mex. 

718. lateralis Dallas. Mex. 

719. collaris Fub. W. Ind. 

720. vittiscutis Stal. Mex. 

721. mimulus Stal. S. St. 

722. consanguinitas Dist, Mex. 

723. aureus Dist. Mex. 

724. californicus Walk. W. St. 

725. marginalis Walk. Mex. 

726. dimidiatus Walk. Mex. 

727. anticus Walk. W, Ind. 

728. admirabilis Uhl. W. St. 

Lygaeus Fab. 

729. plagiatus Dist. Mex. 

730. Bilimeki Dist. Mex. 

731. Uhleri Stal. Mex. 

732. pyrrhopterus Stal. Mex. 

733. lineola Dallas. S. St. 

734. thoracicus Slal. Mex. 

735. pulchellus Hub. W. Ind. 

bimarginatus H. Schf. 

736. pallido-cinctus Stal. Mex. 

737. pallescens Stal. Mex. 

738. Poeyi Guer. W. Ind. 

739. venosus Dist. Mex. 

740. sexpustulatus Fab. W. Ind. 

741. Dallasii Guer. W. Ind. 

742. tetraspilus Stal. W. Ind. 

743. bicolor H. Schf. Mex. 

bipartitus Sign. 

744. Belfragii Stal. S. St. 
745. bistriangularis Say. W. St. 

marginellus Dallas. 

vicinus Dallas. 

746. trux Stal. Mex. 

747. truculentus Stal. W. St. 

748. formosus Blanch. Mex. 

elatus Stal. 

749. analis Dallas. Mex. 

750. ruficeps Stal. Mex. 

751. Kalmii Stal. U.S. 

752. reclivatus Say. W. St. 

753. turcicus Hub. U.S. 

754. costalis 1. Schf. Mex. 

Oncopeltus Stal. 

755. gutta H. Sch. W. St. 

756. sexmaculatus Stal. Mex. 

757. varicolor Hub. Mex. 

alternans H. Schf. 

758. sandarachatus Say. Mex. 

unifasciatus var. H. Scht. 

759. fasciatus Dallas. U.S. 

aulicus H. Schf. 

760, aulicus Fab. W. Ind. 

hamatus H. Schf. 

761. cingulifer Stal. Mex. 

PYRRHOCORIDAE. 

Acinocoris Hahn. 

762. lunatus Fub. Mex. 

Largus Hahn. 

763. longulus Stal. Mex. 

764. convivus Stal. Mex. 

765. cinctus H, Sch. W. St. 
766. succinctus Linn. S. St. 

rubrocinclus De Geer. 

767. bipustulatus Stal. Mex. 

768. socius Stal. Mex. 

769. sellatus Guer. W. Ind. 

Fibrenus Stal. 

770. gibbicollis Stal. Mex. 

Stenomacra Stal. 

771. cliens Sial. Mex. 

772. marginella H. Schf. Mex. 

Arhaphe H. Schf. 

773. carolina H, Schf. S. St. Mex. 

cicindeloides Walk. 

Dysdercus Am. et S. 

774. mimus Say. S. St. 

775. albidiventris Stal. Mex. 

lunulatus Uhl. 

776. flavo-limbatus Stal. Mex. 

777. concinnus Stal. Mex. 



HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA, 17 

778. peruvianus Guer. Cal. 

779. obliquus H. Schf. Mex. 

bimaculatus Stal. 

780. andre Linn. W. Ind. 

suturalis Fab. 

781. sanguinarius Stal. W. Ind. 

782. acreatus Say. S. St. 
783. suturellus H. Schf. S. St. 
784. mundus Walk. Mex. 

785. jamaicensis Walk. W. Ind. 

786. fervens Walk. W. Ind. 

CAPSIDAE. 

MIRARIA, 

Brachytropis. 

787. calcarata Fall. U.S. 

Megaloceroea Fieb. 

788. debilis Uhl. W. St. . 
789. rubicunda Uhl. W. St. 

Trigonotylus Fieb. 

790. pulcher Reut. S. St. 

791. ruficornis Aull. U.S. 

Miris Fab. 

792. ? viridis Prov, Br. Am. 

793. ? vicina Prov. Br. Am. 

794. ? Belangeri Prov. Br. Am. 

795. affinis Reut, U.S. 
instabilis Uhl. 

796. dorsalis Say. U.S. 
797. roseus Dist. Mex. 

Creontiades Dist. 

798. rubrinervis Stal. Mex. 

Leptopterna Fieb. 

799. dolobrata Linn. E, St. 
800. amoena Uhl. W. St. 

Callimiris Reut. 

801. Uhleri Reut. S. St. 

802. tarsalis Reut. S. St. 

Trachelomiris Reut. 

803. oculatus Reut. S. St. 

collaria Prov. 

804. Meilleurii Prov. Br. Am. 

MIRIDARIA, 

Pallacocoris Reut. 

805. suavis Reut. S. St. 

CLIVINEMARIA. 

Clivinema Reut. 

806, villosa Reut. S. St. 

VALDASARIA. 

Valdaeus Stal. 

807. famularis Stal. Mex. 

Piasus Dist. 

808. illuminatus Dist. Mex. 

Oncodopsis Uhl. 

809. pulcher Uhl. W. Ind. 

Monalonion H. Schf. 

$10. annulipes Sign. Mex. 

Orasus Dist. 

811. robustus Dist. Mex. 

Sysinas Dist. 

812. linearis Dist. Mex. 

LOPARIA. 

Resthenia Spin. 

8 i) 3. insitiva Say. U.S. 

wanthomelas Walk. 

814, vitticeps Stal. Mex. 

815. atripennis Reut. S. St. 
816. nigricollis Reut. U.S. 

817. maculicollis Reut. S, St. 

818. confraterna Uhl. S. St. 
81g. insignis Say. U.S. 

820. rubrovittata Stal. Mex. 

821. circumcincta Say. U.S. 

$22. plagigera Stal. Mex. 

823. luteigera Stal. Mex. 

824. picticollis Stal. Mex. 

$25. ornaticollis Stal. Mex. 

826. Hogbergi Stal. Mex. 

827. bivittis Stal. Mex. 

$28. latipennis Stal. Mex. 

829. vittifrons Stal. Mex. 

830. melanochroa H. Schf. Mex. 
831. pullata Burm. Mex. 

$32. plena Dist. Mex. 



18 HEMIPTERA HEFEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA, 

833. sudata Dist. Mex. 

34. persignanda Dist. Mex. 

5. exornata Dist. Mex. 

6. thoracica Dist. Mex. 

7. interpuncta Dist. Mex. 

8. marginanda Dist. Mex. 

839. parva Dist. Mex. 

Oncerometopus Keut. 

840. nigriclavus Reut. S. St- 

841. ruber Reut, S. St. 

Lopidea Uhl. 

842. media Say. U.S. 

843. confluens Say. U.S- 
844. scitula Walk. Mex. 

Lomatopleura Reut. 

845. Caesar Reut. S. St. 

Hadronema Uhl. 

846. militaris Uhl. W. St. 

PHYTOCORARIA. 

Phytocoris Fab. 

847. exymius Reut. U.S. 

848. breviusculus Reut. S. St. 

849. tibialis Reut. S. St. 

$50. puella Reut. U.S. 

851. pallidicornis Reut. U.S. 

852. scrupeus Say. U-S. 

tetrastigma H. Schf. 

eaternus H. Schf. 

853. ? colon Say. U-S. 

Neurocolpus Reut. 

854. nubilus Say. U.S. 

$55. inops Say. U.S. 

Compsocerocoris Reut. 

$56. annulicornis Reut. U.S- 

Dichrooscytus Fieb. 

857. rufipennis Full, U.S. 

Paracalocoris Dist. 

858. fistulosus Dist. Mex. 

859. jurgiosus Stal. Mex. 

Calocoris Fieb. 

860, rapidus Say. U.S. 

multicolor H. Schf. 

861. bipunctatus Mab. U.S. 
862. Palmerii Uhl. W. St. 

863. superbus Uhl. W. St. 

864. fulvomaculatus De Geer. Br. A. 

865. fasciativentris Stal. Mex. 

866. tinctus Dist. Mex. 

867. semiopacus Dist. Mex. 

868. opacus Walk. Mex. 

869. nigrescens Dist. Mex. 

870. inustus Dist. Mex. 

Megacoelum Fieb. 

871. fasciatum Uhl. U.S. 

872. grossum Uhl. U.S. 

873. signatum Dist. Mex. 

874. filicorne Walk. S. St. 

Calondas Dist. 
875. superbus Dist. Mex. 

Oncognathus Fieb. 

$76. binotatus Fab. U.S. 

CAPSARIA, 

Lygus Hahn. 

877. contaminatus Fall, Br. Am. 

878. pabulinus Linn. N. St. 
879. lucorum Meyer. U.S. 

880. annexus Uhl. W. St. 

881. pratensis Linn. U.S. 

lineolaris Pal. Beauy. 

oblineatus Say. 

882. Belfragii Reut. U.S. 

883. vitticollis Reut. S, St. 
884. carolinae Reut. S. St. 

885. prasinus Reut. S. St. 

886. fasciatus Reut. S. St. 

887. convexicollis Reut. W. St. 

888. Sallei Stal. S. St. 

889. invitus Say. U.S. 

8go. tenellus UAl. 5S. St. 

S91. inspersus Dist. Mex. 

892. scutellatus Dist. Mex. 

893. cristatus Dist. Mex. 

894. approximatus Stal. Sitka. 

895. ? chlorionis Say. U.S. 

896. brunneus Prov. br. Am. 

$97. dorsalis Prov. Br. Am. 

898. fuscosus Prov. Br. Am. 
899. unicolor Prov. Br. Am. 



HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 1g 

Coccobaphes Uhl. 926. ater Linn. N. St. 

927. pacificus Uhl. W. St. 

; 928. brachycorus Uhl. W. St. 

Tropidosteptes Uhl. 929. rubronotatus Prov. Br. Am. 
gor. cardinalis Uhl. U.S. 

goo, sanguinarius Uhl. U.S. 

: : FULVIARIA. 
Poeciloscytus Fieb. 

go2. basalis Reut. U.S. SRN 

sericeus Uhl. 

903. diffusus Uhl. W. St. Pamerocoris Uhl. 

904. unifasciatus Fab. Br. Am. 

905. ? imbecillus Say. U.S. 
go6. ? geminus Say. U.S. 

930. anthocoroides Stal. Mex. 

931. anthocoroides Uhl. U.S. 

Henicocnemis Stal. 

Poecilocapsus Reut 932- albitarsis Stal. Mex. 

907. lineatus Hab. U.S. BRYOCORARIA, 

4-vittatus Say. Monalocoris Dahl. 
go08. goniphorus Say. U.S. 

dislocatus Say. 

melaxanthus H. Schf. Bryocoris Fall. 

90g. affinis Reut. U.S. 934. pteridis Fall. N. St. 

g10. marginalis Reut. N. St. 

git. alacer Stal. Mex. 

912. nigriger Stal. S. St. 

933. filicis Linn. U.S. 

Cyrtocapsus Reut. 

935- caligineus Stal. W. St. 

913. ornatulus Stal. Mex. Kccritotarsus Stal. 

914. decoratus Walk. Mex. 936. elegans Uhl. S. St. 

Systratiotus Doug. & Scott. 937. generosus Sial. Mex, 

gI5. venaticus Uhl. W. St. 938. eucosmus Stal. Mex. 

g16. americanus Reut. S. St. 939. pallidirostris Stal. Mex, 

Weacapsus Dist 940. mundulus Stal. Mex. 

Valdasus Stal. 

941. famularis Stal. Mex. 
917. mexicanus Dist. Mex. 

Callicapsus Reut. 

918. histrio Reut. S. St. Heterocoris Guer. 
Fei mamiceust Ret 942. dilatatus Guer. W. Ind. 

gig. Sayi Reut. S. St. Pycnoderes Guer. 

Sixeonotus Reut. 

943. quadrimaculatus Guer. S, St. 

944. insignis Reul. 5S. St. 

Camptobrochis Fieb. 

g20. nebulosus Uhl. U.S. 

921. grandis Uhl. U.S. 

Orthops Fieb. CALLECORARIA, 

922. scutellatus Uhl. W. St. Sericophanes Reut. 

Derzocoris Kirsch. 945- ocellatus Reut. S. St. 
923. capillaris Fab. N. St. 

924. ? flavonotatus Prov. Br. Am. 

925. ? flavipes Prov. Br. Am. 

Capsus Fab. Cyrtopeltocoris Reut. 

Rhopalotomus Fieb. 947. albofasciatus Reut. S. St. 

Semium Reut. 

946. hirtum Reut. S. St. 



20 HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

Trichia Reut. 

948. punctulata Reut. S. St. 

Engytatus Reut. 

949. geniculatus Reut. S. St. 

Hyaliodes Reut. 

950. vitripennis Say. U.S. 

Sthenarops Uhl. 

951. chloris Uhl. W. St. 

952. malinus UAl. U.S. 

Parthenicus Reut. 

953- psalliodes Reut. S. St. 

Ilnacora Reut. 

954. divisa Reut. S. St. 

955. stiilii Reut. U.S. 

Ceratocapsus Keut. 

956. lutescens Reut. 5S. St. 
957- punctulatus Reut. W. Ind. 

Pilophorus Hahn. 

958. bifasciatus Hub. N. St. 

959. confusus Kirsch. U.S. 

960. Walshii Uhl. U.S. 

Malacocoris Fieb. 

g6I. irroratus Say. U.S. 

Globiceps Lat. 

962. flavomaculatus ub. N. St. 

Mecomma Fieb. 

963. ambulans Mull. Br. Am. 

Nabidea Uhl. 

964. coracina Uhl. N. St. 

965. infuscata Uhl. S. St. 

Eucerocoris Westw. 

966. guttulatus Uhl. U.S. 

Leptomerocoris Kirsch. 

967. gilvipes Stal. Mex. 

968. sericans Stal. Mex. 

Macrolophus Fieb. 

969. separatus Uhl. W. St. 

Dacota Uhl. 

970. hesperia Uhl. W. St. 

Closterocoris Uhl. 

g71. ornata Uhl. W. St. 

Ectopiocerus Uhl. 

972. anthracinus Uhl. W. St. 

Garganus Stal, 

973- fusiformis Say. U.S. 

croceipes H. Schf. 

974. albidivittis Stal. W. St. 

Stiphrosoma Fieb. 

975. stygica Say. U.S. 

Halticus Burm. 

976. bractatus Say. U.S. 

977. apterus Linn. Br. Am. 

Orthocephalus Fieb. 

978. saltator Hahn. Sitka. 

Labopidea Uhl. 

979. chloriza Uhl. W. St. 

Labops Burm. 

980. hesperius Uhl. W. St. 

Dicyphus Fieb. 

981. californicus Stal. W. St. 

Idolocoris Doug. & Scott. 

982. famelicus Uhl. U.S. 

983. agilis Uhl. W. St. 

Orectoderus Uhl. 

984. obliquus Uhl. U.S. 
985. amoenus Uhl. W. St. 

Cylapus Say. 

986. tenuicornis Say. U.S. 

ONCOTYLARIA. 

Hoplomachus Fieb, 

987. bilineatbs Jilig. Br. Am, 

Oncotylus Fieb. 

988. decolor Fall. E. St. 

Macrocoleus Fieb. 

989. coagulatus Uhl. W. St. 

PLAGIOGNATHARIA. 

Strongylotes Reut. 

990. saliens Reut. S. St. 

Rhinacloa Reut. 

ggl. forticornis Reut, U.S. 

Psallus Fieb. 

992, guttulosus Reut. S. St. 

993. delicatus Uhl. U.S. 

Episcopus Reut. 

994. ornatus Reul. S. St. 

aid: 



HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA, 21 

Phoenicocoris Reut. 

995. pubescens Reut. S. St. 

Plagiognathus Fieb. 

996. grandis Reut. S. St. 

997. obscurus Uhl. U.S. 

Atomoscelis Reut. 

998. seriatus Reut. S. St. 

Agalliastes Fieb. 

999. suavis Reut. S. St. 

1000, associatus Uhl. W. St. 

1oor, verbasci H. Schf. E. St. 
° 

Genera unascertained. 

Capsus Walk. Olim. 

1002, incisus Walk. S. St. 

1003. coccineus Walk. S. St. 

1004. limbatellus Walk. N. St. 

1005. obscurellus Walk. Br. Am. 

1006. strigulatus Walk. Br. Am. 

1007. frontifer Walk. U.S. 

1008. pallescens Walk. Br. Am. 

1009. hirsutulus Walk. N. St. 

foro. contiguus Walk. U.S. 

IOII. stramineus Walk. Br. Am. 

1012. marginatus Walk. N. St. 

1013. floridanus Walk. S. St. 

1014. bicinctus Walk. Mex. 

1015. jamaicensis Walk. W. Ind. 

ACANTHIIDAE. 

ANTHOCORINA. 

Lyctocoris Hahn. 

1016. Fitchii Reut. N. St. 

1017. americanus Dallas. N. St. 

1018, domesticus Schill. Br. Am. 

Dolichomerus Reut. 

101g. elongatus Reut. S. St. 

1020. Stiilii Reut. S. St. 

1021. Reuteri B. White.. S. St. 

Piezostethus Fieb. 

1022. sordidus Reut. S. St. 

1023. binotatus Reut. S. St. 

1024. californicus Reut. W. St. 

Scoloposcelis Fieb. 

1025. flavicornis Rewt. S. St. 

Lasiochilus Reut. 

1026. pallidulus Reut. S. St. 

Lasiocolpus Reut. 

1027. sinuaticollis Reut. Mex. 

Dilasia Reut. 

1028. fuscula Reut. S. St, 

Asthenidea Reut. 

1029. temnostethoides Reut. S. St. 

1030. pallescens Reut. Mex. 

1031. maculipennis Ret. W. Ind. 

Dasypterus Reut. 

1032. assimilis Reul. 5. St. 

Triphleps Fieb. 

1033. rugicollis Reut. S. St. 

1034. latulus Reut. S. St. 

1035. insidiosus Say. U.S. 

pseudo-chinche Fitch. 

1036. tristicolor B. White. S. St. 

1037. perpunctatus Reut. Mex. 

Brachysteles Reut. 

1038. pallidus Reut. S. St. 

Cardiastethus Fieb. 

1039. luridellus Feb. U.S. 

1040. Pergandei Reut. U.S. 

Anthocoris. 

1041. musculus Say. U.S. 

1042. repertus Uhl. W. St. 

1043. antevolens B. White. U.S. 

1044. nigripes Reut. Mex. 

1045. fulvipennis Reut. Mex. 

1046. albiger Reut. Mex. 

1047. Whitei Reut. Cal. 

1048. melanocerus Reut. Col. 

CIMICINA. 

Acanthia Fab. 

1049. lectularia Linn. U.S. 

TINGITIDAE. 

PIESMINA. 

Piesma St. Farg. et S. 

1050. cinerea Say. U.S. 



22 HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

TINGITINA. 1077. similis Say. U.S. 

1078. acutus Say. U.S. 

1079. pallidicornis Stal. W. Ind. 

1080. gracilicoruis Stal, W. Ind. 

Acalypta Westw. 

1051. Thomsonii Stal. S. St. 

Corythuca Stal. 1081. cinnamomeus Panz. S. St. 

1052. fuscigera Stal. W. St. 1082, niger Stal. S. St. 

1053. ciliata Say. U.S. 1083. quadrilineatus Say. U.S. 

hyalina H. Schf. 1084. crenatus Say. S. St. 

1054. juglandis Fitch. N. St. 1085. rectus Say. U.S. 

1055. Gossypii Fub. S. St. 1086, tuberculifer Kirby. N. St. 

1056. decens Stal. Mex. 1087. affinis Kirby. N. St. 
Sereett 1088, ampliatus Uhl. W. St. 

Se ra an 1089. debilis Chl. W. St 
1057. patricia Stal. Mex. of x 1090. inornatus Uhl. U.S. 
1058. fasciata Stal. Mex.Qyv = té 4 1091. ornatus Say. S. St. 

1059. tiliae Walsh. S. St. 1092. proboscideus Walk. Br. Am. 
1060. amorphae Walsh. S. St. 1093. caliginosus Walk. Br. Am. 

Leptostyla Stal. 1094. fascicornis Walk. Br. Am. 

1061. oblonga Say. U.S. 1095. fenestratus Walk. Br, Am. 

1062. tabida H. Schf. U.S. ay 2Bacetts Sign. 

1063. ? lucida Walle. Mex. yw ~ 10: 
Corythaica Stal. 

1064. carinata Uhl. W. Ind. 

1096, medio-spina Sign. W., Ind. 

BRACHYRHYNCHINA. 

Stal, Physatochila Fieb. UES Se 
sige ig stul. Mex. ace plegalson, AU.S: 1097. annuliger Stal. Mex 

Ik; 
Leptoypha Stal. anes a dure Wh 

1066. mutica Say. U.S. se leablogyanel ace gt ; 
Tingis Fab. Dysodius St. Farg. et S. 

s é ] . Mex. fee clara Seal tus: 109g. crenulatus Stal. Mex 

_ (1068. lurida Stal. N. St. Cinyphus Stal. ; 

yy" 1069. uniformis Stal. N. St. 1100, emarginatus Stal. Mex. 

Teleonemia Costa, Brachyrhynchus Lap. 

1070. sacchari Hub, W. Ind. 1101. abdominalis Stal. W. Ind. | 
1071. Belfragii Stal. S. St. 1102. lobatus Say. W. St. ; 

) =1072. elongata Uhl. U.S. WIS: ? 1103. granulatus Say. U.S. 

Tropidocheila Stal. a Moa es sg | 
: 1104. simplex Uhl. U.S. 

4752, side Hubs And: 1105. emarginatus Say. W. St. 

ARADIDAE. 1106. moestus Stal. Mex. a 

1107. ovatus Stal. Mex. - : 
ARADINA. ; 

Ree wearan Neuroctenus Stal. | 
us : 

a ‘ : i 1108, litigiosus Stal. Mex. 
1074. aequalis Say. U.S. ; . 

1075. robustus Uhl. W. St. Aneurus Curtis, : 
1076. fusco-annulatus Stal. Mex. 1109. politus Say. S. St. : 

fusco-maculatus Stal. 1110. inconstans UAl. E. St. 



1 Bab C3) ey 

1112. septentrionalis Walk. Br.Am. 

HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA, 23 

simplex Uhl. U.S. 

PHY MATIDAE. 

PHYMATINA. 

Phymata Lat. 

1113. 

III4. 

1115. 

1116. 

IJ17. 

1118. 

IIIg. 

1120. 

annulipes Stal. Mex. 

marginata Fub. W. Ind. 

emarginata Guer. W. Ind. 

erosa H. Schf. Mex. 
acutangula Guer. W. Ind. 

Wolffhi Stal. U.S. 
cameipes Mayr. S. St. 

carinata Fab. Mex. 

1121. erosa Guer. W. Ind. 

m2 2" 

1123. 
1124. 
1125. 

1126. 

1127. 

1128. 

1120. 

1130. 

MACROCEPHALINA. 

Macrocephalus Swed. 

cimicoides Swed. S. St. 

manicata Fab. 

incisus Stal. Mex. 

lepidus Stal. Mex. 

prehensilis Fub. S. St. 

pallidus Westw. 

Fallenii Stal. Mex. 

rugosipes Guer. W. Ind. 

pulchellus Westw. W. Ind. 

leucographus Westw. W. Ind. 

Westwoodii Guer. W. Ind. 

REDUVIOIDEA. 

NABIDAE. 

NABINA. 

Nabis Lat. 

1131. 

Prostemma Lap. 

fusca Stein. U.S. 

Pagasa Stal. 

GLe2. 
1133. 

pallipes Stal. S. St. 

nitida Stal. N. St. 

Alloeorhynchus Fieb. 

1134. trimaculus Stein. Mex. 

Phorticus Stal. 

1135. collaris Stal. S. St. 

CORISCINA. 

Coriscus Schranck. 

Nabis Auctor. 

. subcoleoptratus Kirby. N. St. 

canadensis Prov. 

. crassipes Reut. Mex. 

. sericans Reut. S. St. 

. sordidus Reut. Mex. 

. pallescens Reut. U.S. 

. annulatus Reut, U.S. 

. inscriptus Kirby. Br, Am. 

. rufusculus Reut. U.S. 

. ferus Linn. U.S. 

. Kalmii Reut. N. St. 

. roseipennis Feut. N. St. 

. punctipes Reut. U.S. 

1148, 

1149. 
1150. 

propinquus Reut. N. St. 

vicarius Reut. U.S. 

nigriventris Stal. Mex. 

Metatropiphorus Reut. 

1151. Belfragii Reut. S. St. 

REDUVIDAE. 

REDUVIINA. 

Sinea Am. et S. ’ 

1152. 

1153. 

1154. 

1155. 

1156. 

1157. 

1158. 

diadema Fab. U.S. 

multispinosus DeG, Partin. 

hispidus Thunb, 

raptatorius Say. 

coronata Stal. W. St. 

sanguisuga Stal. Mex. 

raptoria Stal. W. St. 

defecta Stal. Mex. 

integra Stal. W. St. 

spinipes H. Schf. W. St: 

Acholla Stal. 

1159. 

1160. 

1161. 

multispinosa De Geer. U.S. 

sexspinosus Wolff, 

subarmatus H. Schf. 

ampliata Stul. Mex. 

tabida Stal. W. St. 

Sindala Stal. 

1162. acuminata Uhl. W. Ind. 

Prionidus Uhl. 

Prionotus Lap. preoc. 



24 HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

1163. cristatus Linn. S. St. 

novenarius Say. 

1164. depressicollis Stal. Mex. 

Harpactor Lap. 

1165. rhombeus Erich. Mex. 

Ploeogaster Am. et S. 

1166. acantharis Wolff. W. Ind. 

Heza Am. et S. 

1167. pulchripes Stal. W. Ind. 

1168. annulicornis Stal. S. St. 

1169. acantharis Linn. W. Ind. 

1170, clavata Guer. W. Ind. 

Ricolla Stal. 

1171. simillima Stal. Mex. 

Atrachelus Am. et S. 

1172. cinereus Fub. S. St. 

heterogeneus Am, et S. 

Rocconota Stal. 

1173. octispina Stal. Mex. 

1174. tuberculigera Stal. Mex. 

Fitchia Stal. 

1175. nigrovittata Stal. S. St. 

aptera Stal. 

1176. spinosula Stal. S. St. 

Repipta Stal. 

1177. fuscipes Stal. Mex. 

1178. taurus Fub. S. St. 

1179. nigro-notata Stal. Mex. 

Castolus Stal. 

1180. subinermis Stal. Mex. 

1181. trinotatus Stal. Mex. 

1182, plagiaticollis Stal. Mex. 

_Graptocleptes Stal. 

1183. sanguineiventris Stal. Mex. 

Notocyrtus Burm. 

1184. dromedarius Stal. Mex. 

Milyas Stal. 

1185. punctipes Am. et S. Mex. 

1186. cinctus Hab. U.S. 

praecinctus Gm. 

1187. zebra Stal. W. St. 

Zelus Fab. 

1188, mactans Stal. W. Ind. 

1189. bilobus Say. S. St. 

1190, longipes Linn. W. Ind. 

macropus Gmel. 

Itgt. rubidus St. Furg. et S. W. L. 

speciosus H. Schf. 

I1g2. speciosus Burm. Mex. 

longipes Stal. 

rubidus Guer. 

tricolor H. Schf. 

I193. cervicalis Stal. 5S. St. 

Diplodus Am. et S. 

1194. janus Stal. Mex. 

1195. litigiosus Stal. Mex. 

1196, ruficeps Stal. Mex. 

1197. exsanguis Stal, Mex. 

1198. luridus Stal, Mex. 

algg. grassans Stal. Mex. 
1200. nugax Stal. Mex. 

1201. mimus Stal. Mex. 

1202. umbratilis Stal. Mex. 

1203. ambulans Stal. Mex. 

1204. cognatus Costa. Mex. 

1205. Renardii Kol. W. St. 

1206. subimpressus Stal. W. Ind. 

1207. tetracanthus Stal. Mex. 

1208. phalangium Fab. W. Ind. 

1209. socius Uhl. W. St. 

Darbanus Am. et S. 

1210. georgiz Prov. S. St. 

APIOMERINA. 

Apiomerus Hahn. 

1211. elatus Stal. Mex. 

1212. subpiceus Stal. Mex. 

1213. moestus Stal. Mex. 

1214. crassipes Fab. U.S. 

linitarus Say. 

rubrolimbata Am. et S. 

1215. flaviventris H. Schf. W. St. 

1216. pictipes H. Schf. W. St. 

1217. Burmeisteri Guer. W. Ind. 

1218. ventralis Say. W. St. 

1219. repletus Uhl. W. St. 

HAMMATOCERINA. 

Hammaitocerus Burm. 

1220, purcis Drury. S. St. 



HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 25 

nychthemerus Burm. 

furcis Blanch, 
1221. luctuosus Stal. Mex. 

Homalocoris Perty. 

1222. maculicollis Stal. W. St. 

ECTRICHODIINA. 

Ectrichodia St. Farg. et S. 

1223. cruciata Say. S. St. 

bicolor H. Schf. 
1224. cinctiventris Stal. W. St. 

1225. ruficollis Stal. Mex. 

crudelis Stal. 

1226. crucifera Stal. Mex. 

1227. fervida Walk. Mex. 

1228, media Walk. Mex. 

Pothea Am. et S. 

1229. zneo-nitens Stal. S. St. 

PIRATINA. 

Sirthenea Spin. 

1230. carinata Hub. S. St. 

Rasahus Am. et 5. 

1231. biguttatus Say. W. St. 

mutillarius Guer. 

1232. thoracicus Stal, Mex. 

1233. albo-maculatus Mayr. Mex. 

1234. sulcicollis Serv. Mex. 

spheginus H. Schf. 

1235. guttatipennis Stal. Mex. 

Melanolestes Stal. 

1236. picipes H. Schf. U.S. 
1237. abdominalis H. Schf. W. St. 

Tydides Stal. 

1238. rufus Serv. Mex. 

brachiatus Perty. 

Thymbreus Stal. 

1239. crocinopterus Stal. Mex. 

Pirates Auct. (Walk.) 

1240. semirufus Walk. Mex. 

1241. mexicanus Walk. Mex. 

1242, degener Walk. Mex. 

ACANTHASPIDINA. 

Rhodnius Stal. 

1243. prolixus Stal. W. Ind. 

Meccus Stal. 

1244. phyllosomus Burm. Mex. 

1245. mexicanus H. Schf. Mex. 

1246. pallidipennis Stal. Mex. 

Conorhinus Lap. 

1247. rubro-fasciatus De Geer. S. St. 

gigas Fabr. 

erythrozonias Gmel. 

Stalii Sign. 

1248, variegatus Drury. S. St. 

claviger Gmel. 

lecticularius Stal. 

lenticularius Stal. 

1249. sanguisugus Lec. S. St. 

lateralis Stal. 

1250, dimidiatus Latr. Mex. 

1251. maculipennis Stal. Mex. 

1252. Gersteeckeri Stal. W. St. 

Macrophthalmus Lap. 

1253. histrionicus Stal. Mex. 

1254. pallens Lap. Mex. 

Spiniger burm. 

1255. limbatus Si. Farg. et S. Mex. 

eireumcinctus Hahn. 

Leogorrus Stal. 

1256. litura Fabr. W. Ind. 

cayennensis Gmel. 

myrmecodes Guer. 

1257. venator Stal. Mex. 

Opsicoetus Klug. 

1258. pungens Lec. 5S, St. 

1259. personatus Linn. VU. St. 

1260. ? guttatus Walk. Mex. 

1261. ? signifer Walk. Mex. 

Microleptes Stal. 

1262. biannulipes Stal. W. Ind. 

Nalata Stal. 

1263. setulosa Stal. Mex. 

1264. rudis Stal. Mex. 

Reduvius Auct. 

1265. ? albosignatus Prov. S. St. 

STENOPODINA. 

Pnirontis Stal. 

1266, languida Stal. S. St. 

1267. infirma Stal. S. St. 



26 HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

Pygoiampis Germ, 

1268. sericea Stal. U.S. 

1269. pectoralis Say. S. St. 

fuscipennis Stal. 

Gnathobleda Stal. 

1270, litigiosa Stal. Mex. 

1271. tumidula Stal. S. St. 

Stenopoda Lap. 

Nn 1272. culiciformis Pub. 

cinerea Lap. 

Spilalonius Stal. 

1273. geniculatus Stal. S. St. 

Narvesus Stal. 

1274. carolinensis Stal. 5S. St. 

SAICINA. 

Saica Am. et S. 

1275. fuscipes Stal. Mex. 

1276. tibialis Stal. Mex. 

Saicodes Uhl. 

1277. annulatus Uhl. W. St. 

Oncerotrachelus Stal. 

1278. acuminatus Say. U.S. 

BACTRODINA. 

Bactrodes Stal. 

1 7). spinulosus Stal. Mex. 

EMESIDAE. 

PLOEARIINA. 

Stenolemus Sign. 

1280. spiniventris Sign. W. St. 

Ste 

Westermannia Dohrn. 

1281. tenerrima Dohrn. W. Ind. 

1282. annulata Dohrn. Mex. 

EMESINA. 

Emesa Fabr. 

1283. longipes De Geer. Atl. St. 

brevipennis Say. 

filum Gray. 

pia Am. et S. 

1284. brevipennis Dohrn. S. St. 

1285. fraterna Say. 5S. St- 

Ghilianella Spin. 

1286. Gersteeckeri Dohrn. W. Ind. 

1287. varicornis Dohrn. W. Ind. 

1288. Signoreti Dohrn. W. Ind. 

Barce Stal. 

1289. annulipes Stal. U.S. 

1290. simplicipes Uhl. Atl. St. 

Cerascopus Heinek. 

1291. Fairmairei Dohrn. W. Ind. 

1292. errabundus Say. Atl. St. 

maculata Hald. 

Luteva Dohrn. 

1293. macrophthalma Dohrn. Mex. 

1294. Gundlachi Dohrn. W. Ind. 

1295. carolina H. Schf. S. St. 

Palacus Dohrn. 

1296. cubensis Dohin. W. Ind. 

1297. pallidus Guer. W. Ind. 

Deliastes Dohrn. 

1298. reticulatus Dohrn. W. Ind. 

Emesopsis Uhl. 

1299. nubila Uhl. W. Ind. 

HYDRODROMICA. 

LIMNOBATIDAE. 

Limnobates Burm. / 

1300. lineata Say. U.S. 
1301. caraiba Guer. W. Ind. 

HY DROBATIDAE. 

Hygrotrechus Stal. 

1302. remigis Say. Atl. St. 

1303. conformis Uhl. U.S. 

1304. robustus Uhl. S. St. 

Limnotrechus Stal. 

1305. marginatus Say. U.S. 

1306. canaliculatus Say. S. St. 

Limnometea Mayr. 

1307. marginata Guer. W. Ind. 

Limnoporus Stal. 

1308. rufoscutellatus Lat. N. St. 

Stephania B. White. 

1309. picta H. Schf. U.S. 



CJ, Drate. 

HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

Halobates Esch. 

1310. Wuellerstorhi B. W hite. W. I 

1311. sericeus Esch, W. Ind. Fla. 

SALDIDAE. 

Salda Fab. 

Acanthia Stal. 

oe 

ie 

lle 

“ 
Cr pkrut 

ns il 

Metrocoris. 1327. Signoretii Guer. S. St. 

ron Mee 1328. ligata Se Atl. St. 
1329. confluens Say. U.S. 

Metrobates Uhl. 1330. pellita Uhl. E. St. & 
1313. hesperius Uhl. Atl. St. 1331. sphacelata Uhl. Atl. St. 

1332. hirta Say. W. Ind. t . 

VELIIDAE. # 1333. coriacea Uhl. N. St. 2 potarralle 

Heneus Curtis: 1334. crassicornis Uhl. Br. Am. 

335. anthraci fot) NE SIE 
1314. americanus Uhl. Atl. St. CSRS ae coca Uh ‘ 

E 1336. littoralis Linn. N. St. 
1315. sobrinus Uhl. W. St. 5 : 

k 4 1337. polita Uhl. W. St. 
1316. pusillus Burm.(nec Fallen )U-S. Boe) esl ann 
sf : Thl. S. St 1338. stellata Curtis. Br. Am. 

pone ween hae enue 1339. lugubris Say. N. St. 

Microvelia. ¢ 1340. deplanata Uhl. U.S.Xe 

1318. capitata Guer. W. Ind. ¢ 1341. interstitialis Say. U.S. a 

1319. pulchella Westw. S. St. 1342. luctuosa Stal. W. St. 

Winctavelia Uhl 1343. coxalis Stal. W. Ind. 

344. pallipes. Fab. W. St. 
1320. Horii Uhl. W. St. ea eee 

; + 1345. reperta Uhl. E. St. 

Mesovelia Muls. 1346. elongata Uhl. Br. Am. 

1321. bisignata Uhl. Atl. St. 1347. orbiculata Uhl. U.S. 

Velia Lat 1348. humilis Say. U.S. 

1349. saltatoria Linn. N.St. ° , 
1322. armata Burm. Mex. , ie 

aka io 1350. ornata Stal. Mex, 4 G 
1323. stagnalis Burm. S. St. Ryd {Probe 

Fieberii Guer. W. Ind OS Wat eg ve oan ee 
yS2d- iz Hide ys ; 41352. obscura Prov. an Am. ? 

Rhagovelia Mayr. ,1353- variegata Prov. Br. Am. = 

1325. collaris Burm. W. Ind. 1354. separata Uhl. ie oa 

1326. obesa Uhl. Atl. St. 1355. Bouchervillii Prov. bane 

CRYPTOCERATA. 

GALGULIDAE. 1360, raptorius ub. Mex. 

1361. stygicus Say. S, St. 
PELOGONINA. 

Pelogonus Lat. 

1356. americanus Uhl. U.S. 

GALGULINA. 

Gaigulus Lat. 

1357. oculatus Fub. U.S. 

1358. variegatus Guer. Mex. 

MONONYCHINA. 

Mononyx Lap. 

1359. fuscipes Guer. W. Ind. 

NAUCORIDAE. 

Ambrysus Stal. 

Signoretii Stal. W. St. 

guttatipennis Stal. W. St. 

puncticollis Stal. W. St. 

melanopterus Stal. W. St. 

1362. 

1363. 

1364. 

1365. 

13606. pudicus Stal. Mex. 

Pelocoris Stal. 

1367. femorata Pal. Beauv. 

Poeyi Guer. 

U.S. 



28 HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA. 

Limnocoris Stal. Abedus Stal. 

1368. profundus Say. Mex. 1390. ovatus Stal. W. St. 
meaxicanus Mayr. 

BELOSTOMATIDAE. 1391. breviceps Stal. Mex. 

Zaitha Am. et S. 1392. Signoreti Mayr. Mex. 

1369. fluminea Say. Atl. St. 1393. vicinus Mayr. Mex. 

1370. micantula Stal. W. St. 

1371. subspinosa Pal. Beauv. W. I. NEPIDAE. 

1372. fusciventris Stal. W. St. Nepa Fab. 

1373. anurus H. Schf. S. St. 1394. apiculata Uhl. Atl. St. 

Boscii H. Schf. Ranatra Fab: 

Stollii Du. 
cupreo-micans Stal. 

subspinosa Duf. 

bifoveata Hald. 
1374. aurantiacum Leidy. Atl. St. 

lutaria Stal. NOTONECTIDAE. 

1375. testacea Leidy. S. St. 
reticulata Hald. : i mars 

1376. minor Duf. S. St. 1398. insulata Kirby. N. St. 

1377. elliptica Lat. Mex. plagiata Fieb. 
cordigera Fieb. 

rugosa Fieb. 

1395. fusca Pal. Beauv. Atl. St. 

nigra H. Schf. 
1396. quadridentata Stal. W. St. 

1397. Fabricii Guer. W. Ind. S. St. 

Notonecta Linn. 

Belostoma Auctor. 

1378. colossicum Stal. W. Ind. 1399. undulata Say. U.S. 
1379. angustipes Mayr, W. St. ; variabilis Fieb. 

1380. americanum Leidy. Atl. St. 1400. irrorata Uhl. U.S. 

impressum Hald. 1401. mexicana Am. et S. W. St. 

litigiosum Dut. Klugii Fieb. 
obscurum Duff. 

1381. capitatum Guer. W. Ind. 
1382. annulipes H. Schf. S. St. 

1383. curtura Guer. W. Ind. 

1384. medium Guer. W. Ind. 

1402. impressa Fieb. Mex. 
1403. punctata Fieb. S. St. 

1404. americana Fab, W. St. 

Anisops Spin. 

1405. macrophthalmus Fieb. W. I. 

1406. femoralis Fieb. W. Ind. 

1407. productus Fieb. Mex, 

1408. platycnemis Fieb. Atl. St. 

Benacus Stal. 

385. griseus Say. Atl. St. 
haldomanus Leidy. 

harpax Stal. 

ruficeps var. Duf. Plea Leach. 
distinctum Duf. 1409. striola Fieb. U.S. 
angustatum Guer. 

Hydrocyrius Spin. Sactneare a 

1386. columbiz Spin. Mex. Corisa Geoff. 
Serphus Stal. 1410. Kollarii Fieb. W. Ind. 

1411. calva Say. U.S. 

1412. tarsalis Fieb. Atl. St. 

1413. signata Mieb, Atl. St. 

1388, macronyx Mayr. W. St. 1414. hieroglyphica Duf. Atl. St. 

1389. brachonyx Mayr. W. St. 1415. verticalis Fieb. Atl. St. 

1387. dilatatus Say. W. St. 

Pedinocoris Mayr. 



14106. 

1417. 

1418. 

1419. 

1420. 

1421. 

1422. 

1423. 

1424. 

1425. 

1426, 

1427. 

1428. 

1429. 

1430. 

1431. 

1432. 

HEMIPTERA HETEROPTERA OF NORTH AMERICA, 29 

pygmaea Feb. W. Ind. 

Burmeisterii Pieb, U.S. 

interrupta Say. U.S. 

nitida Fieb. S. St. 

praeusta Freb, Sitka, 

striata Linn. Br. Am. 

fossarum Leach. W. St. 

Erichsonii Mieb. Atl. St. 

limitata Fieb, Atl. St. 

stigmatica Fieb. U.S. 

convexa Fieb, Br. Am, 

Germari Fieb. Br. Am. 

cube Guer. W. Ind. 

bimaculata Guer. Mex. 

abdominalis Say. Mex. 

mercenaria Say. Mex. 

alternata Say. U.S. 

. Kirbyi Fieb. Br. Am. 

carinata Kirby. 

. planifrons Kirby. Br, Am. 

. sutilis Uhl. W. St. 

. tumida UAl. S. St. 

. decolor UAl. W. St. 

. trilineata Prov. Br. Am. 

. bilineata Prov. Br. Am. 

. vulnerata Uhl. W. St. 

. Escheri Heer. Br. Am. 

. Harrisii Uhl. Atl. St. 

. dispersa Uhl. U.S. 

. reticulata Guer. W. Ind. 

. nigripennis Hub. W. Ind. 

. Wallengreni Stal. W. St. 

. Zimmermannii Feb. S. St. 

. Kennicottii Uhl. N. St. 



Abedus 28 
Acalypta 22 
Acanthia 21 
Acanthia 27 
Acanthocephala 10 
Acanthocerus 10 
Acantholeena 13 
Acantholoma 2 
Acanthosoma 9 
Acholla 23 
Acidumeria II 
Acinocoris 16 
Acroleucus 15 
Aelia 5 
Aethus 3 
Azalliastes 21 
Alathetus 5 
Allocorhynchus 23 
Alydus 12 

Amblyomia II 
Ambrysus 27 
Amnestus 2 

Anasa II 
Aneurus 22 
Anisops 28 
Anisoscelis If 
Anthocoris 21 
Apateticus 4 
Apiomerus 24 
Aradus 22 
Archimerus 10 
Arhaphe 16 
Arocera 7 
Arphnus 14 
Artagerus 22 
Arvelius 8 
Ascanius I 

Asthenidea 21 
Atomoscelis 21 
Atrachelus 24 
Audinetia 4 
Augocoris 2 
Aulacostethus & 
Bactrodes 26 
Banasa 8 
Barce 26 
Belonochilus 14 
Belostoma 28 
Benacus 28 
Berecynthus 6 
Blissus 14 

Brachyrhynchus 22 
Brachysteles 21 
'Brachystethus 8 
'Brachytropis 17 
\Brochymena 5 
Bryocoris 19 
‘Callicapsus 19 
Calliminis 17 
Calocoris 18 
Calondas 18 
‘Camirus 2 
‘Camptobrochis 19 
Canthecona 4 
‘Canthophorus 3 
\Capaneus 10 
Capsus 19 21 
Cardiastethus 21 
\Carpilis 15 
'Carpocoris 7 
'Casiolus 24 
‘Catorhintha 11 
‘Cebrenis 12 
\Ceraleptus 13 
'Cerascopus 26 
Ceratocapsus 20 
Chariesterus 9 
\Chelinidea II 
\Chleenocoris 1 
\Chlorocoris 7 
Chondrocera 11 
Cimolus 11 
'Cinyphus 22 
\Cistalia 15 
Clerada 14 
|Clivimena 17 
|Closterocoris 20 
|Cnemodus 15 
‘Coccobaphes 19 
Coenus 6 
Collatia 12 

Conorhinus 25 
Corimelzena 2 
Coriplatus 5 
Corisa 28 
Coriscus 23 
Corizus 13 
‘Corydocoris 19 
Corythaica 22 
Corythuca 22 
Coryzorhaphis 4 

Compsocerocoris 18 

INDEX. TO GENERA 

Cosmopepla 5 
‘Creontiades 17 
\Crophius 14 
Cryphula 15 
Cydnus 3 
Cylapus 20 
Cymodema 14 
‘Cymus 14 
Cyrtaspis 2 
(Cyrtocapsus 19 
(\Cyrtocoris 5 
Cyrtomenus 3 
‘Cyrtopeltocoris 19 
Dacerta 22 
|Dacota 20 
‘Darbanus 24 
|Darmistus 12 
|Dasycoris 13 
|\Dasypterus 21 
| Deliastes 26 
Derzecoris 19 
|Dichrooscytus 18 
|Dicyphus 20 
Dilasia 21 
‘Dinidor 9 
|Dinocoris 5 
|Diolcus 1 
‘Diplodus 24 
|Discocephala 5 
|Dilochomerus 21 
Dysdercus 16 
Dysodius 22 
/Dystus 1 
|Eccritotarsus 19 
Ectinopus 3 
Ectopiscerus 20 
/Ectrichodia 25 
Edessa 8 
|Emblethis 15 
Emesa 26 
'Emesopsis 26 
|Empicoris 5 
Engytatus 20 
Episcopus 20 
/Eremocoris 15 
/Euarmosus 19 
Eubule 9 
|Eucerocoris 20 
|Eurygaster 2 
‘Euschistus 6 
Euthoctha 10 



Futhyrhynchus 4 
Fecelia 7 
Fibrenus 16 
Ficana 11 
Fitchia 24 
Flavius 9 
Fulvius 19 
Galgulus 27 
Garganus 20 
Gargaphia 22 
Geocoris 14 
Geotomus 3 
Ghilianella 26 
Globiceps 20 
Gnathobleda 26 
Gonianotus 15 
Graptocleptes 24 
Hadronema 18 
Halobates 27 
Halticus 20 
Hammatocerus 24 
Harmostes 13 
Harpactor 24 
Hebrus 27 
Helonotus 15 
Henicocnemis 19 
Herzeus 5 
Heterocoris 19 
Heteroscelis 4 
Heza 24 
Hezus 22 
Hirilcus 9 
Holcostethus 7 
Homemus 2 
Homalocoris 25 
Homaloporus 3 
Hoplomachus 20 
Hyaliodes 20 
Hyalymenus 12 
Hydrocyrius 28 
Hygrotrechus 26 
Hymenarcys 6 
Hypselonotus 12 
Idolocoris 20 
IInacora 20 
Ischnodemus 14 
Ischnorhynchus 14 
Jadera 13 
Jalysus 13 
Labopidea 20 
Labops 20 
Largus 16 
Lasiochilus 21 
Lasiocolpus 21 
Leogorrus 25 
Leptocoris 13 
Leptocorisa 13 
Leptoglossus 11 
Leptomerocoris 20 
Leptophya 22 
Leptostyla 22 
Leptoterna 17 
Ligyrocoris 14 

INDEX TO GENERA, 

|Limnobates 26 
‘Limnocoris 28 
Limnometea 26 
\Limnoporus 26 
\Limnotrechus 26 
‘Lioderma 6 
Liotropis 5 
‘Lobonotus 3 
‘Lomatopleura 18 
Lopidea 18 
|Loxa 7 
Luteva 26 
\Lycambes 10 
Lyctocoris 21 
\Lygeeus 16 
\Lyzus 18 
|Lyrmessus 12 
‘Machtima 10 
Macrocephalus 23 
‘Macrocoleus 20 
|Macrolophus 20 
Macrophthalmus 25 
‘Macroporus 3 
‘Macropygium 5 
Macrovelia 27 
Madura 11 
Malacocoris 20 
‘Mamurius 10 
Margus II 
Meccus 25 
Mecidea 5 
‘Mecomma 20 
‘Megacoelum 18 
\Mevalocereea 17 
Megalonotus 15 
Melancethus 3 
Melanocoryphus 16 
Melanodermus 5 
Melanolestes 25 
‘Melucha 10 
Menecles 6 
|\Mesovelia 27 
Metapodius 10 
Metatropiphorus 23 
Metrobates 27 
Microleptes 25 
‘Microporus 3 
(Microtoma 15 
Microvelia 27 
‘Milyas 24 
Mineus 4 
Miris 17 
‘Mocicia 8 
‘Monalocoris 19 
‘Monalion 17 
(Mononyx 27 
Mormidea 5 
Mozena 10 
\Murgantia 7. ~ 
Mutyca 4 
'Myodocha 14 
|Nabidea 20 
Nabis 23 

\Nalata 25 
|Namacus II 
Narnia J1 
|Narvesus 26 
Neides 13 
Nematopus 10 
Nescapsus 19 
|Neottiglossa 5 
Nepa 28 
\Neurocolpus 18 
|Neuroctenus 22 
Nezara 7 
Ninus 14 
Ninyas 14 
Nirovecus 12 
Notocyrtus 24. 
Notonecta 28 
Nysius 13 
Ochlerus 5 
Odontoscelis 2 
\Oebalus 5 
\Oedancala 14 
‘Olbia 9 
Oncerometopus 18 
Oncerotrachelus 26 
‘Oncognathus 18 
\Oncodopsis 17 
Oncopeltus 16 
Oncotylus 20 
(Oncozygia 5 
Oplomus 4 
Opsicoetus 25 
Orasus £7 
rectoderus 20 
Orsillacis 14 
Orsilochus. I 
Orthocephalus 20 
Orthops 19 
Ozophora 15 
Pachycoris I 
Pachygrontha 14 
Pachylis 10 
Padeeus 6 
Pagasa 23 
Palacus 26 
Pallacocoris 17 
\Pamera 15 
\Pamerocoris 19 
|Pamphantus 15 
/Pangeeus 3 
Pantochlora 9 
Paracalocoris 18 
\Parajalysus 13 
Parthenicus 20 
Paryphes 12 
Pediconoris 28 
|Pelidnocoris 5 
Peliopelta 15 
Pelocoris 27 
Pelogonus 27 
Pentatoma 7 
Peribalus 7 
Perillus 4 



Pentrechus 15 
Peromatus 8 
Phacnus 8 
Pharypia 7 
Phimodera 2 
Phineus 8 
Phlegyas 14 
Phoenicocoris 21 
Phorticus 23 
Phygadicus 15 
Phymata 23 
Physatochila 22 
Phytocoris 18 
Piasus 17 
Picnoderes 19 
Piesma 21 
Piezodorus 8 
Piezosternum 9 
Piezostethus 21 
Pilophorus 20 
Pirates 25 
Plapigus 9 
Plagiognathus 21 
Plea 28 
Ploeogaster 24 
Pnirontis 25 
Poecilocapsus 1g 
Poeciloscytus 19 
Podisus 4 
Podops 5 
Pothea 25 
Prionidus 23 
Prionosoma 5 
Prionotus 23 
Protenor 12 
Proxys 6 
Psallus 20 
Pseudopamera 15 
Pterotmetus 15 
Pthia 11 
Ptochiomera 15 
Pygolampis 26 

INDEX TO GENERA. 

Ranatra 28 
Rasahus 25 
Reduvius 25 
Repipta 24 
Resthenia 17 
Khacognathus 4 
Rhagovelia 27 
Rhinacloa 20 
‘Rhodinus 2 
Rhopalotomus 9 

Rhyparachromus 15 
Ricolla 24 
Rocconota 24 
Runibia 7 
Sagotylus 10 
Saica 26 
‘Saicodes 26 
‘Salda 27 
‘Savius 12 
Scaptocoris 3 
‘Scolopocerus 13 
‘Scoloposcelis 21 
Semium 19 
Sephina 9 
Sericophanes 19 
‘Serphus 28 
Sethenira 11 
Sindala 23 
Sinea 23 
‘Sirthenea 25 
Sixeonotus 19 
Spartocera 9 
‘Sphictyrtus 12 
Sphyracoris 2 
‘Spilalonius 26 
Spiniger 25 
‘Stachyocnemus 12 
‘Staluptius 9 
|Stenocoris 3 
Stenolemus 26 
\Stenomacra 16 
Stenopoda 26 

Stenoscelidea 10 
Sthenarops 20 
Stephania 26 
Suphrosoma 20 
Stiretrus 3 
‘Strongylotes 20 
‘Syllobus 3 
Symphylus 2 
Sysinas 17 
Systratiotus 19 
‘Taurocerus 8 
Teleonemia 22 
\Tempyra 15 
|[Tetyra 1 

Thaumastopus 15 
(‘Tynacantha 5 
| Thyanta 7 
‘Thymbres 25 
Tingis 22 
|Tiridates 2 
Tollius 12 
‘Trachelomiris 17 
Trapezonotus 15 
‘Trapezus 15 
'Trichia 20 
‘Trichopepla 7 
\Trigonotylus 17 
‘Triphleps 21 
‘Tropidocheila 22 
_Tropidosteptes 19 
‘Tydides 25 
\Valdzeus 17 
\Valdasus 19 
|Velia 27 
|Vulsirea 7 
Westermannia 26 
i(Zaitha 28 
|Zelus 24 
|Zicca 12 
(Zicrona 4 
|Zophoessa 2. 





AN ghee 
yt Meare 

oN 
: 

Priors. - ; aL Se 
oA 

u 
— 
oi 

4 t 

as). 
ra 

. 

a Ae : 
pak pol, 

ae “ae 

= 



ina Gi i ny 
TOG 

ot ‘ if Peat 

fe) A i Pe 

Hy Hs) a Mn viuM a 

, Abul) a! int a hyn 
a it ) ek | 

i Ben ied it Kat 
Ou 

1 
La eve rh 

ah 

nah hi ‘ ON it wey 

fi fin in 
ome i sit 
mm) Mi is) 

Gen 
nd) ene) 

Ma, oid Rae aan 

i I 

ee anal bt 

i 
Ae a 

ye 4 i Be aes RA: 8 a my 

LAA A 
wis Ru 

PATA RAS 
Ua) 

Ga 

hone oe ny 

aa 

i 

cane a 

i 

a vi anonat 
i Daas Srey 

Peony at ta, ay 

iP Aine ved ie Ne uth 

ek PN, 
aN nn mh 

aN sc Air muy 
\, RABIN |) 

An ie a DAY NAAR 
mace nt 
wat Bh ty 

Via, ig 

TU nities Ki i WGN Esa 

y \ 

iin ay a il tk 
yi 

a, fia 

it ae 

ont ee 
t iM A 

ay en nb 
: 

y mt \ 

Tyee 
Ny Bay 

cae ik 
ii i 

Kabah 

ANAS 

i vn 

yy pay 

Ly 
Vy 

aah 

i 

ian 
7 i) Ht 
Hie ASA ' ‘ai iD 

vi 

| 

nan 
my Vi on 

wa cide 
Oa Cu 5" 

ie 

ye 

Wid Mae: ssa hike 
UU ey ua Melek aa Miattar) un Kvn 

ry Gok loa 
ie im y i 
va i" ay an nts ae , ENON 

i) aha ytd 
ea LOND IR 

it a ji a 
c 

Yj 
aye A Rare nN 

SER aah 
Why 
ah 
Tee 

Ae 7 

ngewe I iy 
Wet ih j i 

Nt Mh 
ne 

ral a 

ts ) 

Spa Kee un te a Rein 

ny ne 

Nat 
bal 
aoe 

inp, 
at Ri ia 

ny it af ahi NI Vi ih 

th cay iH 

nytt 

; 4 Ds! aia hoe 
yy 

engi 
ely ) 

at. PiU ma 

Ae i 
Dahl y yi 

, 
a, 

Maiy 
eh WOU Ae 
aan } 

aie mn vi Be i 

Ned 

4 a 

Nien } Wot ice Sus 

Wk ae 
Beans! Mie h 

eth oN we 
ed Rue 

SE 

" aa 



Fi ye 

aires a) 

» ; ap 

rn 

ie ‘ 

a) 
: a 



‘i 
ik 

oe 

nied aa tery 
y 

wu 
» 
f 
“ 
p, yi 

ay 
Re 

A 

Wily 
ae 



. 

of 

aris @ 



= Onslf 



N LIBRARIES 

AML 
3 9088 00726 3643 

SMITHSONIAN e
tter 

(NV ill 


